

CONTENTS: FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

PAGE 44

Consolidated income statement

PAGE 45

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

PAGE 46

Consolidated balance sheet

PAGE 47

Consolidated statement of changes in equity

PAGE 48

Consolidated statement of cash flows

PAGE 49

Notes to the financial statements

PAGE 103

Directors' declaration

PAGE 104

Shareholder information

PAGE 105

Independent auditor's report to the members

These financial statements are the consolidated financial statements of the consolidated entity consisting of CO2 Group Limited and its subsidiaries. The financial statements are presented in the Australian currency.

CO2 Group Limited is a company limited by shares, incorporated and domiciled in Australia. Its registered office and principal place of business is:

CO2 Group Limited
Lvl 11, 225 St George's Terrace
Perth WA 6000

Registered postal address:

PO Box 7312
Cloisters Square WA 6850

A description of the nature of the consolidated entity's operations and its principal activities is included in the review of operations and activities on page 21.

The financial report was authorised for issue by the directors on 6 December 2012.

Through the use of the internet, we have ensured that our corporate reporting is timely and complete. All press releases, financial statements and other information are available at our Shareholders' Centre on our website: www.co2australia.com.au.

For queries in relation to our reporting please call 08 9321 4111 or email questions@co2australia.com.au.

Consolidated income statement For the year to 30 September 2012

		Consolidated	
		Year to 30 September 2012	Year to 30 September 2011
	Notes	\$	\$
Revenue from continuing operations	5	64,263,790	35,424,605
Other income	6	(358,441)	87,376
Cost of environmental credits sold		(35,135,183)	(10,971,566)
Employee benefits expense		(5,843,919)	(4,226,413)
Depreciation and amortisation expense	7	(502,854)	(517,222)
Other expenses		(1,158,364)	(1,113,688)
Consulting expense		(488,723)	(338,409)
Legal fees		(159,280)	(249,462)
Travel		(652,403)	(666,651)
Insurance		(241,790)	(238,681)
Rent		(836,866)	(766,754)
Research and development	7	(343,688)	(245,886)
Marketing		(522,342)	(294,976)
Aquaculture concept		(261,518)	-
Plantation costs		(10,844,374)	(13,559,197)
Finance costs	7	(4,654)	(4,423)
Share of net profit/(loss) of associates and joint venture partnership accounted for using the equity method	35	136,051	(112,591)
Profit before income tax		7,045,442	2,206,062
Income tax expense	8	(2,132,744)	(746,335)
Profit for the period		4,912,698	1,459,727
Earnings per share:		Cents	Cents
Basic profit per share	38	1.19	0.52
Diluted profit per share	38	1.12	0.42

The above consolidated income statement should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

For the year to 30 September 2012

		Consolidated	
		Year to 30 September 2012	Year to 30 September 2011
	Notes	\$	\$
Profit for the year		4,912,698	1,459,727
Other comprehensive income Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations	27	1,347	(47)
Total comprehensive income for the year		4,914,045	1,459,680

The above consolidated income statement should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes

Consolidated balance sheet As at 30 September 2012

	Notes	Consolidated	
		30 September 2012	30 September 2011
		\$	\$
ASSETS			
Current assets			
Cash and cash equivalents	9	27,984,424	17,886,159
Trade and other receivables	10	2,227,971	2,127,322
Inventories	11	5,763,004	6,913,289
Other current assets	12	629,302	1,531,297
Accrued income	13	100,584	606,258
Total current assets		36,705,285	29,064,325
Non-current assets			
Investments accounted for using the equity method	14	198,389	-
Other financial assets-investments	15	9,354	313,593
Property, plant and equipment	16	4,042,529	4,401,526
Deferred tax assets	17	5,825,033	4,286,649
Intangible assets	18	3,840,169	1,599,608
Exploration and evaluation		98,832	-
Total non-current assets		14,014,306	10,601,376
Total assets		50,719,591	39,665,701
LIABILITIES			
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables	19	2,260,091	5,296,864
Borrowings	20	16,080	8,639
Current tax liabilities	22	869,564	2,276,961
Provisions	21	600,820	541,229
Other current liabilities		-	10,225
Deferred income	23	4,078,492	14,270,346
Total current liabilities		7,825,047	22,404,264
Non-current liabilities			
Borrowings	24	-	16,140
Provisions	25	57,145	117,122
Total non-current liabilities		57,145	133,262
Total liabilities		7,882,192	22,537,526
Net assets		42,837,399	17,128,175
EQUITY			
Issued capital	26	43,785,575	30,829,938
Reserves	27	5,574,102	6,656,039
Accumulated losses		(6,522,278)	(20,357,802)
Total equity		42,837,399	17,128,175

The above consolidated balance sheet should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes

Consolidated statement of changes in equity For the year ended 30 September 2012

Consolidated	Notes	Issued capital	Foreign currency translation reserve	Option premium reserve	Financial assets revaluation reserve	Share-based Payments reserve	Accumulat-ed losses	Total equity
		\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Balance at 1 October 2010		30,658,480	-	1,670,705	63,278	4,897,346	(21,817,529)	15,472,280
Profit for the year as reported in the 2011 financial statements		-	-	-	-	-	1,459,727	1,459,727
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations	27	-	(47)	-	-	-	-	(47)
Total comprehensive income for the year		-	(47)	-	-	-	1,459,727	1,459,680
Contributions of equity	26	171,458	-	-	-	-	-	171,458
Recognition of share-based payments		-	-	-	-	24,757	-	24,757
Balance at 30 September 2011		30,829,938	(47)	1,670,705	63,278	4,922,103	(20,357,802)	17,128,175
Balance at 1 October 2011		30,829,938	(47)	1,670,705	63,278	4,922,103	(20,357,802)	17,128,175
Profit for the year as reported in the 2012 financial statements		-	-	-	-	-	4,912,698	4,912,698
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations	27	-	1,347	-	-	-	-	1,347
Total comprehensive income for the year		-	1,347	-	-	-	4,912,698	4,914,045
Contributions of equity	26	17,892,412	-	-	-	-	-	17,892,412
Shares issued on acquisition of subsidiary	26	1,710,664	-	-	-	-	-	1,710,664
Adjustment to financial assets revaluation reserve on acquisition of subsidiary	27	-	-	-	(88,018)	-	-	(88,018)
Capital reduction s258 Corporations Act		(7,104,625)	-	-	-	-	7,104,625	-
Performance rights issued to employees	27	457,186	-	-	-	(457,186)	-	-
Recognition of share-based payments		-	-	-	-	1,280,121	-	1,280,121
Lapsed options in share-based payments reserve		-	-	-	-	(1,818,201)	1,818,201	-
Balance at 30 September 2012		43,785,575	1,300	1,670,705	(24,740)	3,926,837	(6,522,278)	42,837,399

The above consolidated statement & changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes

Consolidated statement of cash flows

For the year to 30 September 2012

	Notes	Consolidated	
		Year to 30 September 2012	Year to 30 September 2011
		\$	\$
Cash flows from operating activities			
Receipts from customers (inclusive of goods and services tax)		58,114,292	38,916,519
Payments to suppliers and employees (inclusive of goods and services tax)		(61,451,599)	(37,141,634)
		(3,337,307)	1,774,885
Interest and finance costs paid		(4,654)	(4,423)
Income taxes paid		(5,020,536)	(1,360,945)
Net cash inflow (outflow) from operating activities	37	(8,362,497)	409,517
Cash flows from investing activities			
Payments for property, plant and equipment	16	(109,083)	(167,142)
Payments for investment in joint venture partnership		(72,563)	(102,367)
Payments for intangible assets		(83,562)	-
Payment of development costs		(624,278)	(323,128)
Loans to employees		-	(150,000)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment		39,342	14,555
Repayment of loans to employees		-	14,261
Net cash inflow on acquisition of subsidiary	32	276,858	-
Interest received		1,150,333	702,035
Net cash inflow (outflow) from investing activities		577,047	(11,786)
Cash flows from financing activities			
Proceeds from issues of shares and other equity securities		17,892,412	171,458
Repayment of borrowings		(8,697)	(48,106)
Net cash inflow from financing activities		17,883,715	123,352
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents		10,098,265	521,083
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year		17,886,159	17,365,076
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year	9	27,984,424	17,886,159

The above consolidated statement of cash flows should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

I Summary of significant accounting policies

The principal accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these financial statements are set out below. These policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented, unless otherwise stated.

(A) BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT

This general purpose financial report has been prepared in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards, other authoritative pronouncements of the Australian Accounting Standards Board, and the Corporations Act 2001. CO2 Group Limited is a for profit entity for the purpose of preparing the financial statements.

The financial statements comprise the consolidated financial statements of the Group.

(i) Compliance with IFRS

The financial report is a general purpose financial report prepared in accordance with the Corporations Act 2001, Accounting Standards and Interpretations, and comply with other requirements of the law. Accounting Standards include Australian Accounting Standards. Compliance with Australian Accounting Standards ensures that the financial statements and notes of the company and the Group comply with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).

(ii) Early adoption of standards

The Company has not elected to early adopt any standards that are not required to be applied in this accounting period.

(iii) Historical cost convention

These financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, as modified by the revaluation of available-for-sale financial assets, financial assets and liabilities (including derivative instruments) at fair value through profit or loss.

(B) PRINCIPLES OF CONSOLIDATION

(i) Subsidiaries

The consolidated financial statements incorporate the assets and liabilities of all subsidiaries of CO2 Group Limited ("company" or "parent entity") as at 30 September 2012 and the results of all

subsidiaries for the year then ended. CO2 Group Limited and its subsidiaries together are referred to in this financial report as the Company or the consolidated entity.

Subsidiaries are all entities (including special purpose entities) over which the Group has the power to govern the financial and operating policies, generally accompanying a shareholding of more than one half of the voting rights. The existence and effect of potential voting rights that are currently exercisable or convertible are considered when assessing whether the Group controls another entity.

Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the Group. They are deconsolidated from the date that control ceases.

The acquisition method of accounting is used to account for business combinations by the Group (refer to note 1(i)).

Intercompany transactions, balances and unrealised gains on transactions between subsidiaries are eliminated. Unrealised losses are also eliminated unless the transaction provides evidence of the impairment of the asset transferred. Accounting policies of subsidiaries have been changed where necessary to ensure consistency with the policies adopted by the Company.

Investments in subsidiaries are accounted for at cost in the separate financial statements of CO2 Group Limited.

(ii) Joint ventures

Jointly controlled assets

The proportionate interests in the assets, liabilities and expenses of a joint venture activity have been incorporated in the financial statements under the appropriate headings. Details of the joint venture are set out in note 35.

Joint venture entities

The interest in a joint venture partnership is accounted for using the equity method after initially being recognised at cost. Under the equity method, the share of the profits or losses of the partnership is recognised in profit or loss, and the share of post-acquisition movements in reserves is recognised in other comprehensive income. Details relating to the partnership are set out in note 35.

Profits or losses on transactions establishing the joint venture partnership and transactions with the joint venture are eliminated to the extent of the Group's ownership interest until such time as they are realised by the joint venture partnership on consumption

or sale. However, a loss on the transaction is recognised immediately if the loss provides evidence of a reduction in the net realisable value of current assets, or an impairment loss.

(C) SEGMENT REPORTING

The 'management approach', under which segment information is presented is the same basis as that used for internal reporting purposes. The segments are reported in a manner that is consistent with the internal reporting provided to the chief operating decision maker. The chief operating decision maker has been identified as the board of directors.

Information reported to the Board of Directors for the purposes of resource allocation and assessment of performance is currently more specifically focused on 3 key reportable segments, being Carbon Sink Establishment, Environmental Offsets, and Other.

(D) FOREIGN CURRENCY TRANSLATION

Items included in the financial statements of each of the Group's entities are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which it operates ('the functional currency'). The consolidated financial statements are presented in Australian dollars, which is CO2 Group Limited's functional and presentation currency.

For the purpose of presenting consolidated financial statements, the assets and liabilities of the Group's foreign operations are translated into Australian dollars using exchange rates prevailing at the end of the reporting period. Income and expense items are translated at the average exchange rates for the period, unless exchange rates fluctuated significantly during that period, in which case the exchange rates at the dates of the transactions are used. Exchange differences arising, if any, are recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated in equity (attributed to non controlling interests as appropriate).

(E) REVENUE RECOGNITION

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable. Amounts disclosed as revenue are net of returns, trade allowances, rebates and amounts collected on behalf of third parties.

The Group recognises revenue when the amount of revenue can be reliably measured, it is probable that future economic benefits will flow to the entity and specific criteria have been met for each of the Group's activities as described below. The Group bases its estimates on historical results, taking into consideration the type of customer, the type of transaction and the specifics of each arrangement.

Revenue is recognised for the major business activities as follows:

(i) Sale of environmental credits

Revenue from the sale of environmental credits is recognised when the Group has transferred to the buyer the significant risks and rewards of the ownership of the environmental credits.

(ii) Project revenue

Carbon sink project revenue is recognised in proportion to the work performed in relation to the product development and the various stages of completion of the carbon sinks. Work performed

that has not been invoiced is recognised as revenue and the balance is held as accrued income. If payment has been received in excess of the stage of completion of the project, the liability is recognised in deferred income.

Management related income is recognised on an accrual basis in accordance with the substance of the relevant contract.

(iii) Interest income

Interest income is recognised using the effective interest method. When a receivable is impaired, the Group reduces the carrying amount to its recoverable amount, being the estimated future cash flow discounted at the original effective interest rate of the instrument, and continues unwinding the discount as interest income. Interest income on impaired loans is recognised using the original effective interest rate.

(iv) Dividends

Dividends are recognised as income when the right to receive payment is established.

(F) GOVERNMENT GRANTS

Grants from the government are recognised at their fair value where there is a reasonable assurance that the grant will be received and the Group will comply with all attached conditions.

Government grants relating to costs are deferred and recognised in the profit or loss over the period necessary to match them with the costs that they are intended to compensate.

Government grants relating to the purchase of property, plant and equipment are included in non-current liabilities as deferred income and are credited to profit or loss on a straight line basis over the expected lives of the related assets.

(G) INCOME TAX

The income tax expense or benefit for the period is the tax payable or recoverable on the current period's taxable income based on the income tax rate that has been enacted or substantially enacted by the balance sheet date adjusted by changes in deferred tax assets and liabilities attributable to temporary differences and to unused tax losses.

Deferred income tax is provided in full, using the liability method, on temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the consolidated financial statements. However, the deferred income tax is not accounted for if it arises from initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction other than a business combination that at the time of the transaction affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss. Deferred income tax is determined using tax rates (and laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date and are expected to apply when the related deferred income tax asset is realised or the deferred income tax liability is settled.

Deferred tax assets are recognised for deductible temporary differences and unused tax losses only if it is probable that future taxable amounts will be available to utilise those temporary differences and losses.

Deferred tax liabilities and assets are not recognised for temporary differences between the carrying amount and tax bases of

investments in foreign operations where the company is able to control the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences and it is probable that the differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets and liabilities and when the deferred tax balances relate to the same taxation authority. Current tax assets and tax liabilities are offset where the entity has a legally enforceable right to offset and intends either to settle on a net basis, or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

(i) Tax consolidation legislation

CO2 Group Limited and its wholly-owned Australian controlled entities have implemented the tax consolidation legislation.

The head entity, CO2 Group Limited, and the controlled entities in the tax consolidated group account for their own current and deferred tax amounts. These tax amounts are measured as if each entity in the tax consolidated group continues to be a stand alone taxpayer in its own right.

In addition to its own current and deferred tax amounts, CO2 Group Limited also recognises the current tax liabilities (or assets) and the deferred tax assets arising from unused tax losses and unused tax credits assumed from controlled entities in the tax consolidated group.

Assets or liabilities arising under tax funding agreements with the tax consolidated entities are recognised as amounts receivable from or payable to other entities in the Group. Details about the tax funding agreement are disclosed in note 8.

Any difference between the amounts assumed and amounts receivable or payable under the tax funding agreement are recognised as a contribution to (or distribution from) wholly-owned tax consolidated entities.

(H) LEASES

Leases of property, plant and equipment where the Group, as lessee, has substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership are classified as finance leases (note 16). Finance leases are capitalised at the lease's inception at the fair value of the leased asset or, if lower, the present value of the minimum lease payments. The corresponding rental obligations, net of finance charges, are included in other short-term and long-term payables. Each lease payment is allocated between the liability and finance cost. The finance cost is charged to the income statement over the lease period so as to produce a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability for each period. The property, plant and equipment acquired under finance leases is depreciated over the shorter of the asset's useful life and the lease term.

Leases in which a significant portion of the risks and rewards of ownership are not transferred to the Group as lessee are classified as operating leases (note 30). Payments made under operating leases (net of any incentives received from the lessor) are charged to profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the period of the lease.

(I) BUSINESS COMBINATIONS

The acquisition method of accounting is used to account for all business combinations, including business combinations involving entities or businesses under common control, regardless of whether equity instruments or other assets are acquired. The consideration transferred for the acquisition of a subsidiary comprises the fair values of the assets transferred, the liabilities incurred and the equity interests issued by the Company. The consideration transferred also includes the fair value of any contingent consideration arrangement and the fair value of any pre-existing equity interest in the subsidiary. Identifiable assets acquired and liabilities and contingent liabilities assumed in a business combination are, with limited exceptions, measured initially at their fair values at the acquisition date.

On an acquisition by acquisition basis, the Company recognises any non-controlling interest in the acquiree either at fair value or at the non-controlling interest's proportionate share of the acquiree's net identifiable assets.

The excess of the consideration transferred and the amount of any minority interests in the acquiree over the fair value of the net identifiable assets acquired is recorded as goodwill. If those amounts are less than the fair value of the net identifiable assets of the subsidiary acquired and the measurement of all amounts has been reviewed, the difference is recognised directly in profit or loss as a bargain purchase.

Where settlement of any part of cash consideration is deferred, the amounts payable in the future are discounted to their present value as at the date of exchange. The discount rate used is the entity's incremental borrowing rate, being the rate at which a similar borrowing could be obtained from an independent financier under comparable terms and conditions.

Transaction costs associated with business combinations (excluding the costs of issuing equity instruments or raising new borrowings) are expensed as incurred.

(J) IMPAIRMENT OF ASSETS

Intangible assets that have an indefinite useful life are not subject to amortisation and are tested annually for impairment, or more frequently if events or changes in circumstances indicate that they might be impaired. Other assets are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognised for the amount by which the asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs to sell and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. For the purposes of assessing impairment, assets are grouped at the lowest levels for which there are separately identifiable cash inflows which are largely independent of the cash inflows from other assets or groups of assets (cash generating units). Non-financial assets that suffered an impairment are reviewed for possible reversal of the impairment at each reporting date.

(K) CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

For the purpose of presentation in the consolidated statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents includes cash on hand, deposits held at call with financial institutions, other short-term, highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value, and bank overdrafts. Bank overdrafts are shown within borrowings in current liabilities in the consolidated balance sheet.

(L) TRADE RECEIVABLES

Trade receivables are recognised initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less allowance for impairment. Trade receivables are generally due for settlement within 30 days.

Collectability of trade receivables is reviewed on an ongoing basis. Debts which are known to be uncollectible are written off by reducing the carrying amount directly. An allowance account (provision for impairment of trade receivables) is used when there is objective evidence that the Group will not be able to collect all amounts due according to the original terms of the receivables. Significant financial difficulties of the debtor, probability that the debtor will enter bankruptcy or financial reorganisation, and default or delinquency in payments (more than 30 days overdue) are considered indicators that the trade receivable is impaired. The amount of the impairment allowance is the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows, discounted at the original effective interest rate. Cash flows relating to short-term receivables are not discounted if the effect of discounting is immaterial.

The amount of the impairment loss is recognised in the income statement within 'other expenses'. When a trade receivable for which an impairment allowance had been recognised becomes uncollectible in a subsequent period, it is written off against the allowance account. Subsequent recoveries of amounts previously written off are credited against 'other expenses' in the income statement.

(M) INVENTORIES

Inventory is stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Costs are assigned to individual items of inventory on basis of weighted average costs. Costs of purchased inventory are determined after deducting rebates and discounts. Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business less the estimated costs of completion and the estimated costs necessary to make the sale.

The Group's asset development activities involve the development and management of carbon sinks under contract to third parties. It also involves the acquisition of forestry rights and other assets which are held to offer for resale to third parties.

(N) INVESTMENTS AND OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS**Classification**

The Group classifies its investments in the following categories: environmental credits at FVTPL, loans and receivables and available-for-sale financial assets. The classification depends on the purpose for which the investments were acquired.

Management determines the classification of its investments at initial recognition and re-evaluates this designation at each reporting date.

(i) Environmental credits at fair value through profit or loss

Environmental credits at fair value through profit or loss are financial assets held-for-trading. A financial asset is classified in this category if acquired principally for the purpose of selling in the short-term. Assets in this category are classified as other current assets.

(ii) Loans and receivables

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. They are included in current assets, except for those with maturities greater than 12 months after the reporting period which are classified as non-current assets. Loans and receivables are included in trade and other receivables (note 10) and receivables in the consolidated balance sheet.

(iii) Available-for-sale financial assets

Available-for-sale financial assets, comprising principally marketable equity securities, are non-derivatives that are either designated in this category or not classified in any of the other categories. They are included in non-current assets unless the investment matures or management intends to dispose of the investment within 12 months of the end of the reporting period. Investments are designated as available-for-sale if they do not have fixed maturities and fixed or determinable payments and management intends to hold them for the medium to long-term.

Recognition and derecognition

Regular purchases and sales of financial assets are recognised on the date on which the Group commits to purchase or sell the asset. Investments are initially recognised at fair value plus transaction costs. Financial assets are derecognised when the rights to receive cash flows from the financial assets have expired or have been transferred and the Group has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership.

Reclassifications are made at fair value as of the reclassification date. Fair value becomes the new cost or amortised cost as applicable, and no reversals of fair value gains or losses recorded before reclassification date are subsequently made. Effective interest rates for financial assets reclassified to loans and receivables and held to maturity categories are determined at the reclassification date. Further increases in estimates of cash flows adjust effective interest rates prospectively.

Loans and receivables are carried at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

When securities classified as available-for-sale are sold, the accumulated fair value adjustments recognised in other comprehensive income are reclassified to profit or loss as gains and losses from investment securities.

Subsequent measurement

Available-for-sale financial assets are subsequently carried at fair value. Gains or losses arising from changes in the fair value of available-for-sale assets are recorded through equity, unless there is an impairment.

Environmental credits at fair value through profit or loss are subsequently carried at fair value. Gains or losses arising from changes in the fair value of the 'Environmental credits at FVTPL' category are presented in profit or loss within other income or other expenses in the period in which they arise.

Details on how the fair value of financial instruments is determined are disclosed in note 2.

Fair value

The fair values of environmental credits are based on current bid prices. If the market for a financial asset is not active (and for unlisted securities), the Group establishes fair value by using valuation techniques. These include the use of recent arm's length transactions, reference to other instruments that are substantially the same, discounted cash flow analysis, and option pricing models making maximum use of market inputs and relying as little as possible on entity specific inputs.

Impairment

The Group assesses at the end of each reporting period whether there is objective evidence that a financial asset or group of financial assets is impaired. A financial asset or a group of financial assets is impaired and impairment losses are incurred only if there is objective evidence of impairment as a result of one or more events that occurred after the initial recognition of the asset (a 'loss event') and that loss event (or events) has an impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset or group of financial assets that can be reliably estimated. In the case of equity investments classified as available-for-sale, a significant or prolonged decline in the fair value of the security below its cost is considered an indicator that the assets are impaired.

If there is objective evidence of impairment for available-for-sale financial assets, the cumulative loss measured as the difference between the acquisition cost and the current fair value, less any impairment loss on that financial asset previously recognised in profit or loss is removed from equity and recognised in profit or loss.

(O) PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Property, plant and equipment is stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment. Historical cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the items.

Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Group and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of any component accounted for as a separate asset is derecognised when replaced. All other repairs and maintenance are charged to profit or loss during the reporting period in which they are incurred.

Land is not depreciated. For carbon forest sinks held by the Group the economic benefits from the asset are consumed in a pattern which is linked to the production level of carbon credits. Such assets are depreciated on a unit of production basis. Depreciation on other assets is calculated using the straight line method to allocate their cost or revalued amounts, net of their residual values, over their estimated useful lives, as follows:

• Plant and equipment	2-15 years
• Leasehold improvements	Length of lease
• Vehicles	3-30 years
• Furniture, fittings and equipment	5-years
• Carbon forest sinks	30-50 years

The assets' residual values and useful lives are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at the end of each reporting period.

An asset's carrying amount is written down immediately to its recoverable amount if the asset's carrying amount is greater than its estimated recoverable amount (note 1(j)).

Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing proceeds with carrying amount. These are included in the income statement.

(P) INTANGIBLE ASSETS

(i) Research and development

Research expenditure is recognised as an expense as incurred. Costs incurred on development projects (relating to the design and testing of new or improved products) are recognised as intangible assets when it is probable that the project will, after considering its commercial and technical feasibility, be completed and generate future economic benefits and its costs can be measured reliably. The expenditure capitalised comprises all directly attributable costs, including costs of materials, services, direct labour and an appropriate proportion of overheads. Other development expenditures that do not meet these criteria are recognised as an expense as incurred. Development costs previously recognised as an expense are not recognised as an asset in a subsequent period. Capitalised development costs are recorded as intangible assets and amortised from the point at which the asset is ready for use on a straight line basis over its useful life.

(ii) Other intangible assets

Intangible assets acquired separately are recorded at cost less accumulated amortisation and impairment. Amortisation is charged on a straight line basis over their estimated useful lives. The estimated useful life and amortisation method is reviewed at the end of each annual reporting period, with any changes in these accounting estimates being accounted for on a prospective basis.

(iii) Intangible assets acquired in a business combination

Intangible assets acquired in a business combination are identified and recognised separately from goodwill where they satisfy the definition of an intangible asset and their fair values can be measured reliably.

Subsequent to initial recognition, intangible assets acquired in a business combination are reported at cost less accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses, on the same basis as intangible assets acquired separately.

(iv) Goodwill

Goodwill is allocated to cash-generating units for the purpose of impairment testing. The allocation is made to those cash

generating units or groups of cash-generating units that are expected to benefit from the business combination in which the goodwill arose, identified according to operating segments.

(V) NGAC ACCREDITATION

The accreditation under the New South Wales Greenhouse Gas Abatement Scheme (NSWGGAS) allows the Group to generate revenues from any single project and is transferrable between projects at no significant additional cost. During 2011 the Carbon Farming Initiative (CFI) received Royal Assent and the Clean Energy Bill passed through the House of Representatives. Under the CFI the Group will continue to generate revenues from its existing projects, accordingly the NGAC accreditation will continue to be amortised on a unit of production basis.

(Q) TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

These amounts represent liabilities for goods and services measured initially at fair value provided to the Group prior to the end of financial year which are unpaid. The amounts are unsecured and are usually paid within 30 days of recognition.

(R) BORROWINGS

Borrowings are measured at amortised cost. Any difference between the proceeds (net of transaction costs) and the redemption amount is recognised in the income statement over the period of the borrowings using the effective interest method. Fees paid on the establishment of loan facilities, which are not an incremental cost relating to the actual draw down of the facility, are recognised as prepayments and amortised on a straight line basis over the term of the facility.

Borrowings are removed from the consolidated balance sheet when the obligation specified in the contract is discharged, cancelled or expired. The difference between the carrying amount of a financial liability that has been extinguished or transferred to another party and the consideration paid, including any non-cash assets transferred or liabilities assumed, is recognised in profit or loss as other income or finance costs.

Where the terms of a financial liability are renegotiated and the entity issues equity instruments to a creditor to extinguish all or part of the liability (debt for equity swap), a gain or loss is recognised in profit or loss, which is measured as the difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability and the fair value of the equity instruments issued.

(S) PROVISIONS

Provisions are measured at the present value of management's best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the present obligation at the end of each reporting period. The discount rate used to determine the present value is a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the liability. The increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognised as interest expense.

(T) EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

(i) Short-term obligations

Liabilities for wages and salaries, including non-monetary benefits, annual leave and accumulating sick leave expected to be settled

within 12 months after the end of the reporting period in which the employees render the related service are recognised in respect of employees' services up to the end of the reporting period and are measured at the amounts expected to be paid when the liabilities are settled. The liability for annual leave and accumulating sick leave is recognised in the provision for employee benefits. All other short-term employee benefit obligations are presented as payables.

(ii) Other long-term employee benefit obligations

The liability for long service leave and annual leave which is not expected to be settled within 12 months after the end of the reporting period in which the employees render the related service is recognised in the provision for employee benefits and measured as the present value of expected future payments to be made in respect of services provided by employees up to the end of the reporting period using the projected unit credit method. Consideration is given to expected future wage and salary levels, experience of employee departures and periods of service. Expected future payments are discounted using market yields at the end of the reporting period on national government bonds with terms to maturity and currency that match, as closely as possible, the estimated future cash outflows.

(iii) Share-based payments

The fair value of options granted to employees is recognised as an employee benefit expense with a corresponding increase in equity. The fair value is measured at grant date and recognised on a straight line basis over the period during which the employees become unconditionally entitled to the options.

The fair value at grant date of unlisted options is independently determined using a Black Scholes option pricing model that takes into account the exercise price, the term of the option, the impact of dilution, the share price at grant date and expected price volatility of the underlying share, the expected dividend yield and the risk free interest rate for the term of the option.

(U) GOODS AND SERVICES TAX (GST)

Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of associated GST, unless the GST incurred is not recoverable from the taxation authority. In this case it is recognised as part of the cost of acquisition of the asset or as part of the expense.

Receivables and payables are stated inclusive of the amount of GST receivable or payable. The net amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority is included with other receivables or payables in the consolidated balance sheet.

Cash flows are presented on a gross basis. The GST components of cash flows arising from investing or financing activities which are recoverable from, or payable to the taxation authority, are presented as operating cash flows.

(v) New accounting standards and interpretations

At the date of authorisation of the financial report, a number of Standards and Interpretations were in issue but not yet effective.

Initial application of the following Standards and Interpretations is not expected to have any material impact in relation to the consolidated entity's and the company's financial report:

(i) AASB 128 *Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures (2011)* (effective 1 January 2013)

This Standard supersedes AASB 128 *Investments in Associates* and prescribes the accounting for investments in associates and sets out the requirements for the application of the equity method when accounting for investments in associates and joint ventures. The Standard defines 'significant influence' and provides guidance on how the equity method of accounting is to be applied (including exemptions from applying the equity method in some cases). It also prescribes how investments in associates and joint ventures should be tested for impairment.

(ii) AASB 2011-7 *Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards arising from the Consolidation and Joint Arrangements standards* (effective 1 January 2013)

Contains consequential amendments to 20 other standards and four interpretations in light of the issuance of the new standards in August 2011: AASB 10 '*Consolidated Financial Statements*', AASB 11 '*Joint Arrangements*', AASB 12 '*Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities*', AASB 127 '*Separate Financial Statements (2011)*' and AASB 128 '*Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures (2011)*' and AASB 2011 7 '*Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards arising from the Consolidation and Joint Arrangements Standards*'.

(iii) AASB 9 *Financial Instruments*, AASB 2009-11 *Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards arising from AASB 9* and AASB 2010-7 *Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards arising from AASB 9 (December 2010)* (effective from 1 January 2013)

AASB 9 addresses the classification and measurement of financial assets and is likely to affect the company's accounting for its financial assets. The standard is not applicable until 1 January 2013 but is available for early adoption. When adopted, the standard will affect in particular the Group's accounting for its available-for-sale financial assets, since AASB 9 only permits the recognition of fair value gains and losses in other comprehensive income if they relate to equity investments that are not held-for-trading. Fair value gains and losses on available-for-sale debt investments, for example, will therefore have to be recognised directly in profit or loss.

There will be no impact on the Group's accounting for financial liabilities, as the new requirements only affect the accounting for financial liabilities that are designated at fair value through profit or loss and the Group does not have any such liabilities. The derecognition rules have been transferred from AASB 139 *Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement* and have not been changed. The Group has not yet decided when to adopt AASB 9.

(iv) AASB 2010-8 *Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards: Deferred Tax: Recovery of Underlying Assets* (effective from 1 January 2012)

In December 2010, the AASB amended AASB 112 *Income Taxes* to provide a practical approach for measuring deferred tax liabilities and deferred tax assets when investment property is measured using the fair value model. AASB 112 requires the measurement of deferred tax assets or liabilities to reflect the tax consequences that would follow from the way management expects to recover or settle the carrying amount of the relevant assets or liabilities, that is through use or through sale. The amendment introduces

a rebuttable presumption that investment property which is measured at fair value is recovered entirely by sale. The Group will apply the amendment from 1 October 2012. It is currently evaluating the impact of the amendment

(v) AASB 10 *Consolidated Financial Statements*, AASB 11 *Joint Arrangements*, AASB 12 *Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities*, revised AASB 127 *Separate Financial Statements* and AASB 128 *Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures* and AASB 2011 7 *Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards arising from the Consolidation and Joint Arrangements Standards* (effective 1 January 2013)

In August 2011, the AASB issued a suite of five new and amended standards which address the accounting for joint arrangements, consolidated financial statements and associated disclosures.

AASB 10 replaces all of the guidance on control and consolidation in AASB 127 *Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements*, and Interpretation 12 *Consolidation Special Purpose Entities*. The core principle that a consolidated entity presents a parent and its subsidiaries as if they are a single economic entity remains unchanged, as do the mechanics of consolidation. However the standard introduces a single definition of control that applies to all entities. It focuses on the need to have both power and rights or exposure to variable returns before control is present. Power is the current ability to direct the activities that significantly influence returns. Returns must vary and can be positive, negative or both. There is also new guidance on participating and protective rights and on agent/principal relationships. While the Group does not expect the new standard to have a significant impact on its composition, it has yet to perform a detailed analysis of the new guidance in the context of its various investees that may or may not be controlled under the new rules.

AASB 11 introduces a principles based approach to accounting for joint arrangements. The focus is no longer on the legal structure of joint arrangements, but rather on how rights and obligations are shared by the parties to the joint arrangement. Based on the assessment of rights and obligations, a joint arrangement will be classified as either a joint operation or a joint venture. Joint ventures are accounted for using the equity method, and the choice to proportionately consolidate will no longer be permitted. Parties to a joint operation will account their share of revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities in much the same way as under the previous standard. AASB 11 also provides guidance for parties that participate in joint arrangements but do not share joint control.

The Group's investment in the joint venture partnership will be classified as a joint venture under the new rules. As the Group already applies the equity method in accounting for this investment, AASB 11 will not have any impact on the amounts recognised in its financial statements.

AASB 12 sets out the required disclosures for entities reporting under the two new standards, AASB 10 and AASB 11, and replaces the disclosure requirements currently found in AASB 127 and AASB 128. Application of this standard by the Group will not affect any of the amounts recognised in the financial statements, but will impact the type of information disclosed in relation to the Group's investments.

AASB 127 is renamed *Separate Financial Statements* and is now a standard dealing solely with separate financial statements. Application of this standard by the Group will not affect any of the amounts recognised in the financial statements.

Amendments to AASB 128 provide clarification that an entity continues to apply the equity method and does not remeasure its retained interest as part of ownership changes where a joint venture becomes an associate, and vice versa. The amendments also introduce a 'partial disposal' concept. The Group is still assessing the impact of these amendments.

The Group does not expect to adopt the new standards before their operative date. They would therefore be first applied in the financial statements for the annual reporting period ending 30 September 2014.

(vi) AASB 13 *Fair Value Measurement* and AASB 2011-8 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards arising from AASB 13 (effective 1 January 2013)

AASB 13 was released in September 2011. It explains how to measure fair value and aims to enhance fair value disclosures. The Group has yet to determine which, if any, of its current measurement techniques will have to change as a result of the new guidance. It is therefore not possible to state the impact, if any, of the new rules on any of the amounts recognised in the financial statements. However, application of the new standard will impact the type of information disclosed in the notes to the financial statements. The Group does not intend to adopt the new standard before its operative date, which means that it would be first applied in the annual reporting period ending 30 September 2014.

(vii) AASB 2011-9 *Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards: Presentation of Items of Other Comprehensive Income* (effective 1 July 2012)

In September 2011, the AASB made an amendment to AASB 101 *Presentation of Financial Statements* which requires entities to separate items presented in other comprehensive income into two groups, based on whether they may be recycled to profit or loss in the future. It will not affect the measurement of any of the items recognised in the consolidated balance sheet or the profit or loss in the current period. The Group intends to adopt the new standard from 1 October 2012.

(viii) AASB 2011-4 *Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards to Remove Individual Key Management Personnel Disclosure Requirements* (effective 1 July 2013)

In July 2011 the AASB decided to remove the individual key management personnel (KMP) disclosure requirements from AASB 124 *Related Party Disclosures*, to achieve consistency with the international equivalent standard and remove a duplication of the requirements with the *Corporations Act 2001*. While this will reduce the disclosures that are currently required in the notes to the financial statements, it will not affect any of the amounts recognised in the financial statements. The amendments apply from 1 July 2013 and cannot be adopted early. *The Corporations Act* requirements in relation to remuneration reports will remain unchanged for now, but these requirements are currently subject to review and may also be revised in the near future.

(ix) AASB 2011-5 *Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards Extending Relief from Consolidation, the Equity Method and*

Proportionate Consolidation and AASB 2011-6 *Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards Extending Relief from Consolidation, the Equity Method and Proportionate Consolidation Reduced Disclosure Requirements* (Effective from 1 July 2011 and 1 July 2013 respectively)

AASB 2011-5 and AASB 2011 6 provide relief from consolidation, the equity method and proportionate consolidation to not for profit entities and entities reporting under the reduced disclosure regime under certain circumstances. They will not affect the financial statements of the Group (or the parent entity). The amendments apply from 1 July 2011 and 1 July 2013 respectively.

(x) AASB 2012 3 *Amendments to Australian Accounting Standard Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities* and AASB 2012-2 *Disclosures Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities* (effective 1 January 2014 and 1 January 2013 respectively)

In June 2012, the AASB approved amendments to the application guidance in AASB 132 *Financial Instruments: Presentation*, to clarify some of the requirements for offsetting financial assets and financial liabilities in the balance sheet. These amendments are effective from 1 January 2014. They are unlikely to affect the accounting for any of the entity's current offsetting arrangements. However, the AASB has also introduced more extensive disclosure requirements into AASB 7 which will apply from 1 January 2013. When they become applicable, the Group will have to provide a number of additional disclosures in relation to its offsetting arrangements. The Group intends to apply the new rules for the first time in the financial year commencing 1 October 2013.

(xi) AASB 2012-5 *Amendments to Australian Accounting Standard arising from Annual Improvements 2009 2011 cycle* (effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2013)

In June 2012, the AASB approved a number of amendments to Australian Accounting Standards as a result of the 2009-2011 annual improvements project. The Group will apply the amendments from 1 October 2013. The Group does not expect that any adjustments will be necessary as the result of applying the revised rules.

There are no other standards that are not yet effective and that are expected to have a material impact on the Group in the current or future reporting periods and on foreseeable future transactions.

(W) PARENT ENTITY FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The financial information for the parent entity, CO2 Group Limited, disclosed in note 40 has been prepared on the same basis as the consolidated financial statements.

(i) Investments in subsidiaries, associates and joint venture entities

Investments in subsidiaries, associates and joint venture entities are accounted for at cost in the financial statements of CO2 Group Limited. Dividends received from associates are recognised in the parent entity's profit or loss, rather than being deducted from the carrying amount of these investments.

(ii) Tax consolidation legislation

CO2 Group Limited and its wholly-owned Australian controlled entities have implemented the tax consolidation legislation.

The head entity, CO2 Group Limited, and the controlled entities in the tax consolidated group account for their own current and deferred tax amounts. These tax amounts are measured as if each entity in the tax consolidated group continues to be a stand alone taxpayer in its own right.

In addition to its own current and deferred tax amounts, CO2 Group Limited also recognises the current tax liabilities (or assets) and the deferred tax assets arising from unused tax losses and unused tax credits assumed from controlled entities in the tax consolidated group.

The entities have also entered into a tax funding agreement under which the wholly-owned entities fully compensate CO2 Group Limited for any current tax payable assumed and are compensated by CO2 Group Limited for any current tax receivable and deferred tax assets relating to unused tax losses or unused tax credits that are transferred to CO2 Group Limited under the tax consolidation legislation. The funding amounts are determined by reference to the amounts recognised in the wholly-owned entities' financial statements.

The amounts receivable/payable under the tax funding agreement are due upon receipt of the funding advice from the head entity, which is issued as soon as practicable after the end of each financial year. The head entity may also require payment of interim funding amounts to assist with its obligations to pay tax instalments.

Assets or liabilities arising under tax funding agreements with the tax consolidated entities are recognised as current amounts receivable from or payable to other entities in the Group.

Any difference between the amounts assumed and amounts receivable or payable under the tax funding agreement are recognised as a contribution to (or distribution from) wholly-owned tax consolidated entities.

(iii) Financial guarantees

Where the parent entity has provided financial guarantees in relation to loans and payables of subsidiaries for no compensation, the fair values of these guarantees are accounted for as contributions and recognised as part of the cost of the investment.

2 Financial risk management

The Group's activities may expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including currency risk, interest rate risk and price risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. The Group's overall risk management program focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimise potential adverse effects on the financial performance of the Group. The Group does not use derivative financial instruments such as foreign exchange contracts and interest rate swaps to hedge certain risk exposures, as management considers this unnecessary given the nature and size of the Group's operations.

Risk management is carried out by a central treasury department (treasury) under policies approved by the board of directors. Treasury identifies, evaluates and hedges financial risks in close co-operation with the Group's operating units. The board provides written principles for overall risk management, as well as policies covering specific areas, such as foreign exchange risk, interest rate risk, credit risk, use of derivative financial instruments and non derivative financial instruments, and investment of excess liquidity.

The Group holds the following financial instruments:

	Consolidated	
	30 September 2012	30 September 2011
	\$	\$
Financial assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	27,984,424	17,886,159
Trade and other receivables	2,227,971	2,127,322
Other current assets	629,302	1,531,297
Other financial assets-investments	9,354	313,593
	30,851,051	21,858,371
Financial liabilities		
Trade and other payables	2,260,091	5,296,864
Borrowings	16,080	24,779
Other financial liabilities	869,564	2,276,961
	3,145,735	7,598,604

(A) MARKET RISK**(i) Foreign exchange risk**

The Group has commenced operations internationally via its joint venture and is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from currency exposures with respect to the NZ dollar.

The Group's exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period, expressed in Australian dollars, was as follows:

	30 September 2012	30 September 2011
	\$	\$
Trade receivables	-	27,025
Trade payables	732	-

(ii) Price risk

The Group is exposed to equity securities price risk. This arises from investments held by the Group and classified in Other financial assets investments as available-for-sale investments. The Group is not exposed to commodity price risk.

Neither the Group nor the parent entity are exposed to commodity price risk.

(iii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

Cash deposits at variable rates expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk. The Group does not have borrowings issued at fixed rates which would expose the Group to fair value interest rate risk.

As at the end of the reporting period, the Group had the following variable rate deposits:

Consolidated	30 September 2012		30 September 2011	
	Weighted average interest rate	Balance	Weighted average interest rate	Balance
	\$	\$	%	\$
Deposits at call	5.1%	25,992,698	5.2%	14,574,772
Net exposure to cash flow interest rate risk		25,992,698		14,574,772

At 30 September 2012, if interest rates had increased by 70 or decreased by 100 basis points from the year end rates with all other variables held constant, post tax profit for the year would have been \$169,055 higher/\$241,507 lower (2011 changes of +70/-100 bps: \$88,197 higher/\$125,996 lower), mainly as a result of higher/lower interest income from cash and cash equivalents.

(B) CREDIT RISK

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the Group. The Group has adopted a policy of only dealing with creditworthy counterparties and obtaining sufficient collateral where appropriate, a means of mitigating the risk of financial loss from defaults. The Group's exposure and the credit ratings of its counterparties are continuously monitored and the aggregate value of transactions concluded are spread amongst approved counterparties. Credit exposure is controlled by counterparty limits that are reviewed and approved by the audit committee annually. The Group measures credit risk on a fair value basis.

Trade accounts receivable consist mainly of a small number of large enterprises which have individual contracts for the supply of carbon sinks. With very few customers, of which all have significant financial standing, the Group is able to maintain very low levels of credit risk.

Apart from the above, the Group does not have any significant credit risk exposure to any single counterparty or any group of counterparties having similar characteristics. The credit risk on liquid funds is limited because the counterparties are banks with high credit ratings assigned by international credit rating agencies. (see notes 34 and 40 for details).

The carrying amount of financial assets recorded in the financial statements, net of any allowances for losses, represents the Group's maximum exposure to credit risk without taking account of the value of any collateral obtained.

The credit quality of financial assets that are neither past due nor impaired can be assessed by reference to external credit ratings (if available) or to historical information about counterparty default rates:

	Consolidated	
	2012 \$	2011 \$
Trade receivables		
<i>Counterparties with external credit rating (Moody's)</i>	-	-
<i>Counterparties without external credit rating *</i>		
Group 1	-	-
Group 2	2,172,002	1,991,583
Group 3	-	-
Total trade receivables	2,172,002	1,991,583

* Group 1 new customers (less than 6 months)

Group 2 existing customers (more than 6 months) with no defaults in the past

Group 3 existing customers (more than 6 months) with some defaults in the past. All defaults were fully recovered.

(C) LIQUIDITY RISK

The Group manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate reserves, banking facilities and reserve borrowing facilities by continuously monitoring forecasts and actual cash flows and matching the maturity profiles of financial assets and liabilities.(note 9)

Maturities of financial liabilities

The tables below analyse the Group's financial liabilities into relevant maturity groupings based on the remaining period at the reporting date to the contractual maturity date. The amounts disclosed in the table are the contractual undiscounted cash flows.

Contractual maturities of financial liabilities Consolidated at 30 September 2012	Less than 6 months	6 - 12 months	Between 1 and 2 years	Between 2 and 5 years	Over 5 years	Total contractual cash flows	Carrying Amount (assets)/liabilities
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$

Non-derivatives

Non-interest bearing	1,390,527	869,564	-	-	-	2,260,091	2,260,091
Fixed rate	16,080	-	-	-	-	16,080	16,080
Total non-derivatives	1,406,607	869,564	-	-	-	2,276,171	2,276,171

Contractual maturities of financial liabilities Consolidated at 30 September 2011	Less than 6 months	6 - 12 months	Between 1 and 2 years	Between 2 and 5 years	Over 5 years	Total contractual cash flows	Carrying Amount (assets)/liabilities
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$

Non-derivatives

Non-interest bearing	5,296,864	2,276,961	-	-	-	7,573,825	7,573,825
Fixed rate	-	8,639	16,140	-	-	24,779	24,779
Total non-derivatives	5,296,864	2,285,600	16,140	-	-	7,598,604	7,598,604

(D) FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

The fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities must be estimated for recognition and measurement or for disclosure purposes.

Disclosure of fair value measurements are performed by level of the following fair value measurement hierarchy:

- (a) quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (level 1)
- (b) inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (as prices) or indirectly (derived from prices) (level 2), and
- (c) inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs) (level 3).

The following table presents the Group's assets and liabilities measured and recognised at fair value at 30 September 2012.

At 30 September 2012	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Assets				
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss				
Trading derivatives	348,695	-	-	348,695
Trading securities	-	-	-	-
Derivatives used for hedging	-	-	-	-
Available-for-sale financial assets				
Equity securities	-	-	-	-
Debt securities	-	-	-	-
Other	-	-	-	-
Total assets	348,695	-	-	348,695
Liabilities				
Derivatives used for hedging	-	-	-	-
Trading Derivatives	-	-	-	-

At 30 September 2011	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Assets				
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss				
Trading derivatives	1,245,547	-	-	1,245,547
Trading securities	-	-	-	-
Derivatives used for hedging	-	-	-	-
Available-for-sale financial assets				
Equity securities	-	-	-	-
Debt securities	-	-	-	-
Other	-	-	313,593	313,593
Total assets	1,245,547	-	313,593	1,559,140
Liabilities				
Derivatives used for hedging	-	-	-	-
Trading Derivatives	-	-	-	-

The fair value of financial instruments traded in active markets (such as publicly traded derivatives, and trading and available-for-sale securities) is based on quoted market prices at the end of the reporting period. The quoted market price used for financial assets held by the Group is the current bid price. These instruments are included in level 1.

The Level 3 balance at 30 September 2011 relates to the Group's investment in Western Australian Resources Limited, which became a wholly-owned subsidiary during the year to 30 September 2012.

3 Critical accounting estimates and judgements

Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that may have a financial impact on the entity and that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

(A) CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND ASSUMPTIONS

The Group makes estimates and assumptions concerning the future. The resulting accounting estimates will, by definition, seldom equal the related actual results. The estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are discussed below.

(i) Estimated impairment of goodwill

The Group tests annually whether goodwill has suffered any impairment, in accordance with the accounting policy stated in note 1(p). The recoverable amounts of cash-generating units have been determined based on value in use calculations. These calculations require the use of assumptions. Refer to note 18 for details of these assumptions and the potential impact of changes to the assumptions. As at 30 September 2012 there has been no impairment of goodwill.

(B) CRITICAL JUDGEMENTS IN APPLYING THE ENTITY'S ACCOUNTING POLICIES

(i) Revenue recognition

The Group's policy for recognising revenue from Carbon Sequestration Plantation Services is based on management's estimation of the stage of completion for these projects by reference to costs incurred compared to total estimated costs at completion. As at 30 September 2012, the Group has recognised \$50,909 (2011: \$523,220) as accrued income and \$3,605,984 (2011: \$14,265,346) as deferred income as a result of the application of this policy.

(ii) Development costs

Management continually evaluates the commercial and technical feasibility of projects, together with the ability to complete the project and generate revenues. As at 30 September 2012, the Group has capitalised \$1,911,427 as development costs as a result of following this policy.

4 Segment information

(A) DESCRIPTION OF SEGMENTS

Business Segments

The Group operates wholly within two reportable segments.

Carbon Forest Sink Establishment

The establishment of accredited carbon forest sinks throughout Southern Australia on behalf of third parties, primarily for large domestic and international companies and state governments.

Environmental offsets (formerly Carbon Offsets)

The provision of abatement certificates generated from accredited carbon forest sinks owned by the Group, and trading in environmental credits (Renewable Energy Certificates) from March 2011.

Other

'Other' is the aggregation of the Group's other operating segments that are not separately reportable.

(B) SEGMENTS

Year to 30 September 2012	Carbon sink establishment	Environmental offsets	Other	Consolidated
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Segment revenue				
Sales to external customers	22,501,732	38,072,916	2,425,888	63,000,536
Total sales revenue	22,501,732	38,072,916	2,425,888	63,000,536
Other revenue	-	-	1,263,254	1,263,254
Total segment revenue	22,501,732	38,072,916	3,689,142	64,263,790
Consolidated revenue				64,263,790

Segment profit

Segment profit	10,301,741	2,548,555	1,547,349	14,397,645
Central administration and directors' salaries				(7,352,203)
Profit before income tax				7,045,442
Income tax charge				(2,132,744)
Profit for the year				4,912,698

Segment assets

Segment assets	10,413,178	4,635,090	739,184	15,787,452
Unallocated assets				34,932,139
Total assets	-	-	-	50,719,591

Year to 30 September 2011	Carbon sink establishment	Environmental offsets	Other	Consolidated
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Segment revenue				
Sales to external customers	20,900,629	11,803,921	1,969,902	34,674,452
Total sales revenue	20,900,629	11,803,921	1,969,902	34,674,452
Other revenue	-	-	837,529	837,529
Total segment revenue	20,900,629	11,803,921	2,807,431	35,511,981
Consolidated revenue				35,511,981

Segment profit

Segment profit	6,222,345	832,354	1,696,454	8,751,153
Central administration and directors' salaries				(6,545,091)
Profit before income tax				2,206,062
Income tax charge				(746,335)
Profit for the year				1,459,727

Segment assets

Segment assets	11,219,019	4,519,814	717,677	16,456,510
Unallocated assets				23,209,191
Total assets				39,665,701

Segment revenues, expenses, and assets are those that are directly attributable to a segment and the relevant portion that can be allocated to the segment on a reasonable basis. Segment assets include all assets used by a segment and consist primarily of carbon forest sinks, receivables, inventories, property, plant and equipment and goodwill and other intangible assets, net of related provisions. While most of these assets can be directly attributed to individual segments, the carrying amounts of certain assets used jointly by segments are allocated based on reasonable estimates of usage. Segment assets do not include income taxes.

Segment profit represents the profit earned by each segment without allocation of central administration costs and directors' salaries, share of profit of associates, investment revenue and finance costs, income tax expense, and gains or losses on disposal of associates and discontinued operations. This is the measure reported to the chief operating decision maker for the purposes of resource allocation and assessment of segment performance.

5 Revenue

	Consolidated	
	Year to 30 September 2012	Year to 30 September 2011
	\$	\$
From continuing operations		
Sales revenue		
Project development fees	22,501,732	20,900,629
Sale of environmental credits	38,072,916	11,803,920
Carbon sink project management fees	2,033,326	1,759,095
Fee for services	392,562	123,431
	63,000,536	34,587,075
Other revenue		
Interest	1,219,228	699,402
Office services	13,415	23,901
Crop share and agistment	30,611	35,180
Rent	-	12,458
Other income	-	66,589
	1,263,254	837,530
	64,263,790	35,424,605

6 Other income

	Consolidated	
	Year to 30 September 2012 \$	Year to 30 September 2011 \$
Net gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment	30,736	5,130
Gain/(loss) on environmental credits FVTPL	(389,177)	82,246
	(358,441)	87,376

7 Expenses

Net gains and expenses. Profit before income tax includes the following specific expenses:

	Consolidated	
	Year to 30 September 2012 \$	Year to 30 September 2011 \$
DEPRECIATION		
Plant and equipment	88,822	78,496
Leasehold improvements	69,596	41,041
Plant and equipment under finance leases	19,037	31,380
Carbon sinks	283,016	332,712
Total depreciation	460,471	483,629
AMORTISATION		
Patents and trademarks	602	801
NGAC	26,220	32,792
Software	15,561	-
Total amortisation	42,383	33,593
Total depreciation and amortisation	502,854	517,222
FINANCE COSTS		
Interest and finance charges	4,654	4,423
Total finance costs expensed	4,654	4,423
RENTAL EXPENSE RELATING TO OPERATING LEASES		
Minimum lease payments	836,866	766,754
Total rental expense relating to operating leases	836,866	766,754
RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT COSTS		
Research and development costs paid and expensed	343,688	245,886
Total research and development costs paid and expensed	343,688	245,886
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS EXPENSE		
Equity settled share-based payments	1,280,121	24,757
Superannuation	385,900	323,293
Other employee benefits	4,177,898	3,878,363
Total employee benefits expense	5,843,919	4,226,413

8 Income tax expense

(A) Income tax expense:

	Consolidated	
	Year to 30 September 2012 \$	Year to 30 September 2011 \$
Current Tax	3,744,086	2,753,644
Deferred tax	(1,530,075)	(1,952,732)
Adjustments for current tax of prior periods	(81,267)	(54,577)
	2,132,744	746,335

(B) Numerical reconciliation of income tax expense to prima facie tax payable

	Consolidated	
	Year to 30 September 2012 \$	Year to 30 September 2011 \$
Profit before income tax expense	7,045,442	2,206,062
Tax at the Australian tax rate of 30% (2011: 30%)	2,113,633	661,819
Tax effect of amounts which are not deductible (taxable) in calculating taxable income:		
Non-deductible expenses	59,385	169,273
Share-based payments	-	7,427
Effect of tax concessions (research and development)	(30,000)	(30,000)
Sundry items	57,486	(7,072)
Difference in overseas tax rates	13,507	(535)
Under provision of income tax in previous year	(81,267)	(54,577)
Total income tax expense	2,132,744	746,335

(C) TAX CONSOLIDATION LEGISLATION

CO2 Group Limited and its wholly-owned Australian controlled entities have implemented the tax consolidation legislation. The accounting policy in relation to this legislation is set out in note 1(g). On adoption of the tax consolidation legislation, the entities in the tax consolidated group entered into a tax sharing agreement which, in the opinion of the directors, limits the joint and several liability of the wholly-owned entities in the case of a default by the head entity, CO2 Group Limited.

The entities have also entered into a tax funding agreement under which the wholly-owned entities fully compensate CO2 Group Limited for any current tax payable assumed and are compensated by CO2 Group Limited for any current tax receivable and deferred tax assets relating to unused tax losses or unused tax credits that are transferred to CO2 Group Limited under the tax consolidation legislation. The funding amounts are determined by reference to the amounts recognised in the wholly-owned entities' financial statements.

The amounts receivable/payable under the tax funding agreement are due upon receipt of the funding advice from the head entity, which is issued as soon as practicable after the end of each financial year. The head entity may also require payment of interim funding amounts to assist with its obligations to pay tax instalments. The funding amounts are recognised as current intercompany receivables or payables.

(D) Franking account

	Consolidated	
	Year to 30 September 2012 \$	Year to 30 September 2011 \$
Franking account balance (tax paid basis)	7,338,967	1,441,462
Impact on franking account balance of dividends not recognised	-	-
	7,338,967	1,441,462

9 Current assets - Cash and cash equivalents

Income tax expense:	Consolidated	
	30 September 2012 \$	30 September 2011 \$
Cash at bank and in hand	1,991,628	3,310,731
Deposits at call	25,992,698	14,574,772
Other cash and cash equivalents	98	656
	27,984,424	17,886,159

(A) RISK EXPOSURE

The Group's exposure to interest rate risk is discussed in note 2.

(B) CASH AT BANK AND ON HAND

Of the cash at bank and on hand, \$826,623 is non-interest bearing, and \$1,165,005 is in accounts that earn interest.

(C) CASH NOT AVAILABLE FOR USE

Included in deposits at call is an amount of \$275,487 (2011: \$275,487) which is held as security for bank facilities (note 24).

(D) DEPOSITS AT CALL

Deposits at call are interest bearing.

10 Current assets - Trade and other receivables

	Consolidated	
	30 September 2012 \$	30 September 2011 \$
Trade receivables	2,172,002	1,991,583
Loans to employees	55,969	135,739
	2,227,971	2,127,322

An employee is charged interest on a loan provided by the Group at 7.5% interest per annum, which is comparable to the average commercial rate of interest. Interest on the outstanding loan balance is payable monthly. The loan is unsecured.

(A) PAST DUE BUT NOT IMPAIRED

As of 30 September 2012, trade receivables of \$5,317 (2011: \$35,295) were past due but not impaired.

	Consolidated	
	30 September 2012 \$	30 September 2011 \$
3 to 6 months	5,317	35,295
	5,317	35,295

(B) INTEREST RATE RISK

Information about the Group's exposure to interest rate risk in relation to trade and other receivables is provided in note 2.

(C) FAIR VALUE AND CREDIT RISK

Due to the short term nature of these receivables, their carrying amount is assumed to approximate their fair value. The average credit period on rendering of invoices is 30 days.

Refer to note 2 for more information on the risk management policy of the Group and the credit quality of the entity's trade receivables.

II Current assets - Inventories

	Consolidated	
	30 September 2012 \$	30 September 2011 \$
Seed - at cost	255,227	164,117
Carbon sinks under development - at cost	5,507,777	6,749,172
	5,763,004	6,913,289

Carbon forest sinks under development relates to costs incurred on plantings for carbon sinks on behalf of customers. Inventories of \$129,000 (2011: \$134,000) are expected to be recovered after more than twelve months.

I2 Current assets - Other current assets

	Consolidated	
	30 September 2012 \$	30 September 2011 \$
Prepayments	159,504	242,775
Accrued interest	84,665	11,977
Deposits paid	36,438	30,998
Environmental credits at FVTPL	348,695	1,245,547
	629,302	1,531,297

Environmental credits have been purchased on the spot market. They do not represent carbon credits produced by the Group's carbon sinks. All credits generated from the Group's plantations were sold during the financial year.

13 Current assets – Accrued income

	Consolidated	
	30 September 2012 \$	30 September 2011 \$
Accrued income from carbon sink development	50,909	160,378
Accrued income from Kansai plantations	14,667	-
Accrued income from carbon sink management	-	362,842
Accrued income from trading environmental credits	35,008	83,038
	100,584	606,258

14 Non-current assets – Investments accounted for using the equity method

	Consolidated	
	30 September 2012 \$	30 September 2011 \$
Interest in joint venture partnership (note 35)	198,389	-
	198,389	-

(A) INTEREST IN JOINT VENTURE PARTNERSHIP

The interest in the CO2 New Zealand Limited Partnership is accounted for in the consolidated financial statements using the equity method of accounting and is carried at cost by the parent entity.

15 Non-current assets – Other financial assets-investments

	Consolidated	
	30 September 2012 \$	30 September 2011 \$
Available-for-sale investments	9,354	313,593
	9,354	313,593

16 Non-current assets – Property, plant and equipment

	Freehold land \$	Plant and equipment \$	Leasehold improvements \$	Leased plant & equipment \$	Carbon sinks \$	Total \$
--	---------------------	---------------------------	------------------------------	--------------------------------	--------------------	-------------

AT 1 OCTOBER 2010

Cost	709,799	467,356	252,160	308,487	4,201,540	5,939,342
Accumulated depreciation	-	(308,055)	(87,896)	(222,127)	(593,827)	(1,211,905)
Net book amount	709,799	159,301	164,264	86,360	3,607,713	4,727,437

YEAR TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2011

Opening net book amount	709,799	159,301	164,264	86,360	3,607,713	4,727,437
Additions	-	117,046	50,096	-	-	167,142
Disposals	-	-	-	(9,424)	-	(9,424)
Depreciation charge	-	(78,496)	(41,041)	(31,380)	(332,712)	(483,629)
Closing net book amount	709,799	197,851	173,319	45,556	3,275,001	4,401,526

AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2011

Cost	709,799	582,551	302,256	280,213	4,201,540	6,076,359
Accumulated depreciation	-	(384,700)	(128,937)	(234,657)	(926,539)	(1,674,833)
Net book amount	709,799	197,851	173,319	45,556	3,275,001	4,401,526

16 Non-current assets – Property, plant and equipment (continued)

	Freehold land \$	Plant and equipment \$	Leasehold improve- ments \$	Leased plant & equipment \$	Carbon sinks \$	Total \$
AT 1 OCTOBER 2011						
Opening net book amount	709,799	197,851	173,319	45,556	3,275,001	4,401,526
Additions	-	84,442	25,640	-	-	110,082
Disposals	-	-	-	(8,608)	-	(8,608)
Depreciation charge	-	(88,822)	(69,596)	(19,037)	(283,016)	(460,471)
Closing net book amount	709,799	193,471	129,363	17,911	2,991,985	4,042,529
AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2012						
Cost	709,799	666,993	327,896	168,090	4,201,540	6,074,318
Accumulated depreciation	-	(473,522)	(198,533)	(150,177)	(1,209,555)	(2,031,789)
Net book amount	709,799	193,471	129,363	17,911	2,991,985	4,042,529

(A) RECOVERABILITY OF CARBON SINKS

During the period, the Group carried out a review of the recoverable amount of the carbon forest sinks used to generate carbon credits. The review confirmed that the carbon sinks were not impaired. The recoverable amount of the relevant assets has been determined on the basis of their value in use. The carbon sinks have not been subject to a revaluation as a result of this review and continue to be held at cost.

17 Non-current assets – Deferred tax assets

	Consolidated	
	30 September 2012 \$	30 September 2011 \$

THE BALANCE COMPRISES TEMPORARY DIFFERENCES ATTRIBUTABLE TO:

Tax losses	-	25,425
Provisions	197,390	197,505
Accruals	5,768	14,137
Available-for-sale investment	-	(57,989)
Carbon sinks	5,688,436	4,472,723
Intangible assets	48	48
Depreciable assets	424,351	18,181
Accrued interest	75,702	(1,096)
Research & development	(566,662)	(382,285)
Net deferred tax assets	5,825,033	4,286,649

MOVEMENTS:

Opening balance at 1 October 2010 and 2011	4,286,649	2,571,987
Credited/(charged) to the income statement	1,530,075	1,952,732
Credited/(charged) to equity	57,989	-
Utilisation of tax losses	(32,388)	(183,493)
Under (over) provision of deferred tax in previous year	(17,292)	(54,577)
Closing balance at 30 September	5,825,033	4,286,649

17 Non-current assets – Deferred tax assets (continued)

Movements-Consolidated	Tax losses \$	Provisions \$	Intangibles & research & develop- ment \$	Accruals \$	Carbon sinks & deprecia- ble assets \$	Accrued income & available for sale invest- ments \$	Total \$
At 1 September 2010 (Charged)/credited	263,494	166,033	(317,469)	12,300	2,510,002	(62,373)	2,571,987
- To profit or loss	-	31,472	(64,845)	1,837	1,980,980	3,288	1,952,732
Under (over) provision of deferred tax in previous year	(54,577)	-	-	-	-	-	(54,577)
Utilisation of tax losses	(183,493)	-	-	-	-	-	(183,493)
At 30 September 2011	25,424	197,505	(382,314)	14,137	4,490,982	(59,085)	4,286,649
At 1 October 2011	25,424	197,505	(382,314)	14,137	4,490,982	(59,085)	4,286,649
- To profit or loss	-	(116)	(184,376)	(8,369)	1,621,465	101,471	1,530,075
Under (over) provision of deferred tax in previous year	6,964	-	-	-	418	(24,674)	(17,291)
Utilisation of tax losses	(32,389)	-	-	-	-	-	(32,389)
Directly to equity	-	-	-	-	-	57,989	57,989
At 30 September 2012	-	197,389	(566,690)	5,768	6,112,865	75,701	5,825,033

18 Non-current assets – Intangible assets

	Development costs \$	Patents, trademarks & other rights \$	Other intangible assets \$	NGAC accreditation \$	Total \$
--	-------------------------	--	-------------------------------------	-----------------------------	-------------

AT 1 OCTOBER 2010

Cost	1,058,199	3,005	6,305,663	408,380	7,775,247
Accumulated amortisation and impairment	-	(1,602)	(6,305,663)	(63,731)	(6,370,996)
Net book amount	1,058,199	1,403	-	344,649	1,404,251

YEAR TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2011

Opening net book amount	1,058,199	1,403	-	344,649	1,404,251
Development costs recognised as an asset	323,129	-	-	-	323,129
Impairment charge	(94,178)	-	-	-	(94,178)
Amortisation charge	-	(801)	-	(32,793)	(33,594)
Closing net book amount	1,287,150	602	-	311,856	1,599,608

AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2011

Cost	1,381,328	3,072	790,166	408,380	2,582,946
Valuation	(94,178)	-	-	-	(94,178)
Accumulated amortisation	-	(2,470)	(790,166)	(96,524)	(889,160)
Net book amount	1,287,150	602	-	311,856	1,599,608

18 Non-current assets – Intangible assets (continued)

	Develop- ment costs \$	Goodwill \$	Patents, trademarks and other rights \$	Computer software \$	Other intangible assets \$	NGAC accredita- tion \$	Total \$
--	------------------------------	----------------	---	----------------------------	-------------------------------------	----------------------------------	-------------

YEAR 30 SEPTEMBER 2012

Opening net book amount	1,287,150	-	602	-	-	311,856	1,599,608
Development costs recognised as an asset	624,277	-	-	-	-	-	624,277
Additions	-	-	-	99,124	-	-	99,124
Acquisition through business combination	-	1,559,543	-	-	-	-	1,559,543
Amortisation charge	-	-	(602)	(15,561)	-	(26,220)	(42,383)
Closing net book amount	1,911,427	1,559,543	-	83,563	-	285,636	3,840,169

AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2012

Cost	2,005,605	1,559,543	3,072	99,124	790,166	408,380	4,865,890
Accumulated amortisation and impairment	(94,178)	-	(3,072)	(15,561)	(790,166)	(122,744)	(1,025,721)
Net book amount	1,911,427	1,559,543	-	83,563	-	285,636	3,840,169

18 Non-current assets – Intangible assets (continued)

(A) IMPAIRMENT TESTS FOR GOODWILL

Goodwill is allocated to the Group's cash generating units (CGUs) identified according to operating segment and country of operation.

Goodwill relates entirely to the acquisition of Western Australian Resources Limited during the year. Management has assessed the future cash flows of this segment and consider that there is no impairment.

19 Current liabilities – Trade and other payables

	Consolidated	
	30 September 2012 \$	30 September 2011 \$
Trade payables	1,076,805	1,642,675
Accrued expenses	722,364	2,873,144
PAYG payable	135,387	110,701
Goods and services tax (GST) payable	237,130	670,344
Other payables	88,405	-
	2,260,091	5,296,864

The Group has financial risk management policies in place to ensure that all payables are paid within the credit timeframe.

20 Current liabilities – Borrowings

	Consolidated	
	30 September 2012 \$	30 September 2011 \$
Lease liabilities (note 30)	16,080	8,639
Total secured current borrowings	16,080	8,639
Total current borrowings	16,080	8,639

(A) SECURITY AND FAIR VALUE DISCLOSURES

Information about the security relating to each of the secured liabilities and the fair value of each of the borrowings is provided in note 24.

(B) RISK EXPOSURES

Details of the Group's exposure to risks arising from current and non-current borrowings are set out in note 2.

21 Current liabilities – Provisions

	Consolidated	
	30 September 2012 \$	30 September 2011 \$
Employee benefits	600,820	541,229
	600,820	541,229

22 Current liabilities – Current tax liabilities

	Consolidated	
	30 September 2012 \$	30 September 2011 \$
Income tax	869,564	2,276,961
	869,564	2,276,961

23 Current liabilities – Deferred income

	Consolidated	
	30 September 2012 \$	30 September 2011 \$
Government grants	185,160	-
Deferred income from carbon sink development	3,102,288	13,972,534
Deferred income on carbon sink management	503,696	292,812
Deferred income from trading environmental credits	287,348	5,000
Other payables	4,078,492	14,270,346

24 Non-current liabilities – Borrowings

	Consolidated	
	30 September 2012 \$	30 September 2011 \$
SECURED		
Lease liabilities (note 30)	-	16,140
Total secured non-current borrowings	-	16,140
Total non-current borrowings	-	16,140

(A) SECURED LIABILITIES AND ASSETS PLEDGED AS SECURITY

The total secured liabilities (current and non-current) are as follows:

	Consolidated	
	30 September 2012 \$	30 September 2011 \$
Lease liabilities	16,080	24,779
Total secured liabilities	16,080	24,779

Lease liabilities are effectively secured as the rights to the leased assets recognised in the financial statements revert to the lessor in the event of default.

The Group has a \$100,000 (2011: \$100,000) facility on its company credit cards and has been required to provide a guarantee facility of \$1 75,487 (2011: \$1 75,487) in respect of office leases. The Group maintains a term deposit with the bank to secure these facilities.

The carrying amounts of assets pledged as security for current and non current borrowings are:

24 Non-current liabilities – Borrowings (continued)

	Consolidated	
	30 September 2012 \$	30 September 2011 \$
CURRENT		
Deposits at call	275,487	275,487
Total current assets pledged as security	275,487	275,487
NON-CURRENT		
<i>Finance lease</i>		
Plant and equipment	17,912	45,556
Total non-current assets pledged as security	17,912	45,556
Total assets pledged as security	293,399	321,043

(B) RISK EXPOSURES

Information about the Group's exposure to interest rate and foreign exchange risk is provided in note 2.

25 Non-current liabilities – Provisions

CONSOLIDATED 2012 NON-CURRENT	Employee benefits - long service leave	Total \$
Carrying amount at start of year – 1 October 2011	117,122	117,122
Charged/(credited) to the profit or loss	(59,977)	(59,977)
Carrying amount at end of year – 30 September 2012	57,145	57,145

26 Issued capital

(A) SHARE CAPITAL

	30 Sept 2012 Number of shares	30 Sept 2011 Number of shares	30 Sept 2012 \$	30 Sept 2011 \$
Ordinary shares				
Fully paid	448,278,714	280,347,888	43,785,274	30,829,637
Convertible preference shares	30,150,190	30,150,190	301	301
Total contributed equity	478,428,904	310,498,078	43,785,575	30,829,938

(B) MOVEMENTS IN ORDINARY SHARE CAPITAL:

Date	Details	Number of shares	\$
1 October 2010	Opening balance	278,919,066	30,658,179
28 March 2011	Exercise listed options	38,460	4,615
4 July 2011	Exercise listed options	400,000	48,000
13 July 2011	Exercise listed options	100,000	12,000
22 July 2011	Exercise listed options	100,000	12,000
5 August 2011	Exercise listed options	327,063	39,248
12 August 2011	Exercise listed options	425,299	51,035
27 September 2011	Exercise listed options	38,000	4,560
30 September 2011	Balance	280,347,888	30,829,637
1 October 2011	Opening balance	280,347,888	30,829,637
21 October 2011	Exercise listed options	150,000	18,000
26 October 2011	Exercise listed options	1,529,417	183,530
2 November 2011	Exercise listed options	831,200	99,744
9 November 2011	Exercise listed options	2,170,449	260,454
16 November 2011	Exercise listed options	15,931,263	1,911,752
21 November 2011	Exercise listed options	128,191,102	15,382,932
25 November 2011	Exercise listed options	300,000	36,000
31 December 2011	Section 258F Capital Reduction*	-	(7,104,625)
31 August 2012	Acquisition of WARL	14,208,282	1,704,994
7 September 2012	Acquisition of WARL	46,687	5,602
26 September 2012	Performance rights	4,571,864	457,186
28 September 2012	Acquisition of WARL	562	67
30 September 2012	Closing balance	448,278,714	43,785,274

* In accordance with 258F of the Corporations Act 2001, the Group reduced its share capital by cancelling share capital that was lost or not represented by available assets.

26 Issued capital (continued)

(C) MOVEMENTS IN CONVERTIBLE PREFERENCE SHARE CAPITAL:

Date	Details	Number of shares	\$
30 September 2011 & 30 September 2012	Closing balance	30,150,190	301

(D) CONVERTIBLE PREFERENCE SHARES

The convertible preference shares were issued at \$0.00001.
To convert to fully paid ordinary shares each holder is required to pay \$0.06499.
Conversion can occur at any time at the election of the holders.

The convertible preference shares have limited voting rights as described in ASX Listing Rule 6.3 and are entitled to the payment of a dividend equal to one hundred thousandth of any dividends declared.

(E) OPTIONS

Information relating to the Group's Employee Option Plan and options issued to employees and executives of the Group, including details of options issued, exercised and lapsed during the financial year and options outstanding at the end of the financial year, is set out in note 39.

27 Reserves

	Consolidated	
	30 September 2012 \$	30 September 2011 \$
Share-based payments reserve	3,926,837	4,922,103
Option premium reserve	1,670,705	1,670,705
Foreign currency translation reserve	1,300	(47)
Financial assets revaluation reserve	(24,740)	63,278
	5,574,102	6,656,039

MOVEMENTS: SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS RESERVE

Opening balance	4,922,103	4,897,346
Equity settled share-based payment	1,280,121	24,757
Issue of shares held by the CO2 Employee Share Trust to employees	(457,186)	-
Lapsed options	(1,818,201)	-
Balance 30 September	3,926,837	4,922,103

27 Reserves (continued)

	Consolidated	
	30 September 2012 \$	30 September 2011 \$
MOVEMENTS: FOREIGN CURRENCY TRANSLATION RESERVE		
Opening balance	(47)	-
Currency translation differences arising during the year :	1,347	(47)
Balance 30 September	1,300	(47)
MOVEMENTS: FINANCIAL ASSETS REVALUATION RESERVE		
Opening balance	63,278	63,278
Acquisition of subsidiary	(88,018)	-
Balance 30 September	(24,740)	63,278

(A) NATURE AND PURPOSE OF OTHER RESERVES

(i) Share-based payments reserve

The share based payments reserve is used to recognise:

- the grant date fair value of options issued to employees but not exercised
- the grant date fair value of shares issued to employees
- the issue of shares held by the CO2 Employee Share Trust to employees
- in the parent entity, the fair value of shares and options issued to employees of subsidiaries.

(ii) Option premium

The option premium represents the fair value of 47,734,412 CO2 Group Limited options issued as part consideration for the Ranger takeover bid in relation to unconditional acceptances received by the consolidated entity pursuant to the acceptances received under the Ranger takeover offer.

(iii) Foreign currency translation reserve

Exchange differences arising on translation of a foreign controlled entity are recognised in other comprehensive income as described in note 1(d) and accumulated in a separate reserve within equity. The cumulative amount is reclassified to profit or loss when the net investment is disposed of.

(iv) Financial assets revaluation reserve

Changes in the fair value of assets classified as available-for-sale financial assets are taken to the financial assets revaluation reserve. Amounts are recognised in profit and loss when the associated assets are sold or impaired.

28 Key management personnel disclosures

(A) DIRECTORS

The following persons were directors of CO2 Group Limited during the financial year:

(i) Chairman – executive

I N Trahar

(ii) Executive directors

H R Whitcombe

Dr C D Mitchell

A W T Grant (Chief Executive Officer)

(iii) Non-executive directors

Dr M B Hemmerling

P Favretto

(B) OTHER KEY MANAGEMENT PERSONNEL

The following persons also had authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Group, directly or indirectly, during the financial year:

Name	Position	Employer
A J Soanes	Director & General Manager Operations	CO2 Australia Limited
Dr J Bulinski	Director & Head of Research & Development	CO2 Australia Limited
P Thomas (appointed 30 January 2012)	Sales Executive	CO2 Australia Limited

(C) KEY MANAGEMENT PERSONNEL COMPENSATION

	Consolidated	
	30 September 2012 \$	30 September 2011 \$
Short-term employee benefits	2,112,809	1,666,745
Post-employment benefits	248,888	183,192
Long-term benefits	30,626	27,071
Share-based payments	1,043,307	24,757
	3,435,630	1,901,765

Detailed remuneration disclosures are provided in the remuneration report on pages 27 to 36.

28 Key management personnel disclosures (continued)

(D) EQUITY INSTRUMENT DISCLOSURES RELATING TO KEY MANAGEMENT PERSONNEL

(i) Options provided as remuneration

Details of options provided as remuneration and shares issued on the exercise of such options, together with terms and conditions of the options can be found in the remuneration report on pages 34 and 27 to 36.

(ii) Performance Rights provided as remuneration and shares issued on vesting of performance rights

Details of performance rights provided as remuneration and shares issued on the exercise of such rights, together with terms and conditions of the rights, can be found in the remuneration report on pages 33 and 27 to 36.

(iii) Option holdings

The numbers of options over ordinary shares in the company held during the financial year by each director of CO2 Group Limited and other key management personnel of the Group, including their personally related parties, are set out below.

2012

Name	Balance at start of the year	Granted as compensation	Exercised	Other changes	Balance at end of the year	Vested and exercisable	Unvested
------	------------------------------	-------------------------	-----------	---------------	----------------------------	------------------------	----------

DIRECTORS OF CO2 GROUP LIMITED ORDINARY SHARES

I N Trahar	89,960,018	-	(89,960,018)	-	-	-	-
H R Whitcombe	4,145,157	-	(3,645,157)	(500,000)	-	-	-
A W T Grant	3,868,654	-	(3,868,654)	-	-	-	-
M B Hemmerling	1,500,000	-	-	-	1,500,000	1,500,000	-
C D Mitchell	3,000,000	-	-	-	3,000,000	3,000,000	-
P J Favretto	7,624,478	-	(7,624,478)	-	-	-	-

OTHER KEY MANAGEMENT PERSONNEL OF THE GROUP

A J Soanes	1,500,000	-	(1,000,000)	-	500,000	500,000	-
J Bulinski	400,000	-	-	-	400,000	400,000	-
P Thomas (appointed 30 January 2012)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-

2011

Name	Balance at start of the year	Granted as compensation	Exercised	Other changes	Balance at end of the year	Vested and exercisable	Unvested
------	------------------------------	-------------------------	-----------	---------------	----------------------------	------------------------	----------

DIRECTORS OF CO2 GROUP LIMITED

I N Trahar	67,737,796	-	-	22,222,222	89,960,018	89,960,018	-
H R Whitcombe	4,145,157	-	-	-	4,145,157	4,145,157	-
A W T Grant	12,868,654	-	-	(9,000,000)	3,868,654	3,868,654	-
M B Hemmerling	1,500,000	-	-	-	1,500,000	1,500,000	-
C D Mitchell	3,000,000	-	-	-	3,000,000	3,000,000	-
P J Favretto	7,624,478	-	-	-	7,624,478	7,624,478	-

OTHER KEY MANAGEMENT PERSONNEL

A J Soanes	1,500,000	-	-	-	1,500,000	1,500,000	-
A Shilkin (resigned 29 August 2011)	429,500	-	-	-	429,500	429,500	-
J Bulinski	1,400,000	-	-	(1,000,000)	400,000	400,000	-

28 Key management personnel disclosures (continued)

(iv) Share Holdings

The numbers of shares in the company held during the financial year by each director of CO2 Group Limited and other key management personnel of the Group, including their personally related parties, are set out below. There were no shares granted during the reporting period as compensation.

2012 Name	Balance at start of the year	Granted during reporting year as compensation	Received during the year on the exercise of options	Other changes during the year	Balance at the end of the year
-----------	------------------------------	---	---	-------------------------------	--------------------------------

DIRECTORS OF CO2 GROUP LIMITED ORDINARY SHARES

I N Trahar	116,831,546	-	89,960,018	7,881,757	214,673,321
H R Whitcombe	7,742,000	-	3,645,157	626,102	12,013,259
A W T Grant	-	-	3,868,654	1,253,328	5,121,982
M B Hemmerling	575,625	-	-	-	575,625
C D Mitchell	40,000	-	-	931,525	971,525
P J Favretto	12,500,522	-	7,624,478	605,710	20,730,710

OTHER KEY MANAGEMENT PERSONNEL OF THE GROUP

A J Soanes	-	-	1,000,000	465,763	1,465,763
A Shilkin	-	-	-	-	-
J Bulinski	-	-	-	465,763	465,763

2011 Name	Balance at start of the year	Granted during the period as compensation	Received during the period on the exercise of options	Other changes during the period	Balance at the end of the period
-----------	------------------------------	---	---	---------------------------------	----------------------------------

DIRECTORS OF CO2 GROUP LIMITED ORDINARY SHARES

I N Trahar	116,831,546	-	-	-	116,831,546
H R Whitcombe	7,742,000	-	-	-	7,742,000
A W T Grant	100,000	-	-	(100,000)	-
M B Hemmerling	575,625	-	-	-	575,625
C D Mitchell	40,000	-	-	-	40,000
P J Favretto	12,500,522	-	-	-	12,500,522

OTHER KEY MANAGEMENT PERSONNEL OF THE GROUP

A J Soanes	-	-	-	-	-
A Shilkin	-	-	-	-	-
J Bulinski	-	-	-	-	-

(E) LOANS TO KEY MANAGEMENT PERSONNEL

There are no loans made to directors of CO2 Group Limited and other key management personnel.

29 Remuneration of auditors

	Consolidated	
	Year to 30 September 2012 \$	Year to 30 September 2011 \$
(A) AUDIT SERVICES		
Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Audit and review of financial reports	98,300	59,150
Non audit services Other non audit services (Yonderr Pty Ltd)	12,500	10,000
Total auditors' remuneration	110,800	69,150

30 Commitments

(i) Non-cancellable operating leases

Operating leases relate to four office facilities, each with different terms: 6 years with no option to renew; 2 years with 2 options for a further 3 years; 2 years 3 months with no option to renew; and 2 years with no option to renew. The operating lease contracts contain market review clauses in the event that the Group exercises its option to renew. There are also fixed increase dates annually. The Group does not have an option to purchase the leased asset at the expiry of the lease period.

The Group also leases 14 motor vehicles under operating leases with a term of three years, with no option to purchase the vehicle at the expiry of the lease period.

Commitments for minimum lease payments in relation to non-cancellable operating leases are payable as follows:	Consolidated	
	30 September 2012 \$	30 September 2011 \$
Within one year	783,248	588,607
Later than one year but not later than five years	1,578,063	1,422,651
Later than five years	-	72,308
Commitments not recognised in the financial statements	2,361,311	2,083,566

(ii) Finance leases

Finance leases relate to motor vehicles with lease terms of 3 years. The Group has options to purchase the motor vehicles for a nominal amount at the conclusion of the lease arrangement.

30 Commitments (continued)

Commitments in relation to finance leases are payable as follows:	Consolidated	
	30 September 2012 \$	30 September 2011 \$
Within one year	16,212	10,755
Later than one year but not later than five years	-	16,822
Minimum lease payments	16,212	27,577
Future finance charges	(132)	(2,798)
Recognised as a liability	16,080	24,779
Total lease liabilities	16,080	24,779
Representing lease liabilities:		
Current (note 20)	16,080	8,639
Non-current (note 24)	-	16,140
Total	16,080	24,779

The weighted average interest rate implicit in the leases is 9.9% (2011 9.9%).

31 Related party transactions

(A) PARENT ENTITIES

The parent entity within the Group and the ultimate Australian parent entity is CO2 Group Limited.

(B) PARENT ENTITIES

Interests in subsidiaries are set out in note 33.

(C) KEY MANAGEMENT PERSONNEL

Disclosure relating to key management personnel are set out in note 28.

32 Business combination

CURRENT PERIOD

On 20 August 2012, the parent entity acquired 100 per cent of the issued share capital of Western Australian Resources Limited (WARL). The Group has owned 11 per cent of WARL since 2006. WARL is developing aquaculture projects to deliver protein to Asia.

The acquired business contributed revenues of \$956 and net loss of \$332,070 to the Group for the period from 21 August 2012 to 30 September 2012. If the acquisition had occurred on 1 October 2011, WARL would have contributed \$74,396 to consolidated revenue and a net loss of \$1,839,039 to consolidated profit for the year ended 30 September 2012.

Details of the purchase consideration, the net assets and liabilities acquired and goodwill are as follows:

32 Business combination (continued)

Purchase consideration	\$
Cash paid	562,429
Fair value of shares issued	1,710,664
Direct costs relating to the acquisition	161,251
Existing 11% holding	167,325
Total purchase consideration	2,601,669
Fair value of net identifiable assets acquired	1,042,126
Goodwill (refer to note 18)	1,559,543

	Consolidated	
	Year to 30 September 2012 \$	Year to 30 September 2011 \$
OUTFLOW OF CASH TO ACQUIRE BUSINESS, NET OF CASH ACQUIRED		
Cash consideration	723,678	-
Cash	1,000,536	-
(Inflow) / Outflow of cash	(276,858)	-

(A) ASSETS AND LIABILITIES ACQUIRED

The assets and liabilities recognised as a result of the acquisition are as follows:

	Acquiree's carrying amount \$	Fair value \$
Cash	1,000,536	1,000,536
Other current assets	51,955	51,955
Other financial assets	9,355	9,355
Plant and equipment	999	999
Prepaid expenses	98,832	98,832
Trade payables	(119,551)	(119,551)
Net identifiable assets acquired	1,042,126	1,042,126
Add: goodwill		1,559,543
Net assets acquired		2,601,669

WARL is in the early stages of feasibility studies for an aquaculture project. The goodwill is attributable to the synergies between WARL and the Group and the perceived high future profitability of the aquaculture project.

The initial accounting for the acquisition of WARL has only been provisionally determined at the end of the reporting period.

33 Subsidiaries

The consolidated financial statements incorporate the assets, liabilities and results of the following subsidiaries.

Name of entity	Country of incorporation	Class of shares	Equity holding	
			2012 %	2011 %
CO2 Australia Limited *	Australia	Ordinary	100	100
Carbon Banc Limited *	Australia	Ordinary	100	100
Carbon Estate Pty Ltd *	Australia	Ordinary	100	100
CO2 New Zealand Limited *	Australia	Ordinary	100	100
Mallee Land Company Pty Ltd *	Australia	Ordinary	100	100
Mallee Carbon Limited *	Australia	Ordinary	100	100
Blue Leafed Mallee Limited *	Australia	Ordinary	100	100
Carbon Sinks Services Pty Ltd *	Australia	Ordinary	100	100
The Oil Mallee Company of Australia Limited *	Australia	Ordinary	100	100
Yonderr Pty Ltd *	Australia	Ordinary	100	100
Carbon Sink Services New Zealand Limited	New Zealand	Ordinary	100	100
Western Australian Resources Limited*	Australia	Ordinary	100	11

* These subsidiaries have been granted relief from the necessity to prepare financial report in accordance with Class Order 98/1418 issued by the Australian Securities and Investments Commission. For further information refer to note 34.

34 Deed of cross guarantee

All companies in the Group except Carbon Sink Services New Zealand Limited (“CSSNZ”) are parties to a deed of cross guarantee under which each company guarantees the debts of the others. By entering into the deed, the wholly-owned entities have been relieved from the requirement to prepare a financial report and directors’ report under Class Order 98/1418 (as amended) issued by the Australian Securities and Investments Commission.

The balance sheet and income statement of the closed group is the same as that of the consolidated entity except that they do not include CSSNZ.

Set out below is a consolidated income statement for the year ended 30 September 2012 of the Closed Group consisting of CO2 Group Limited, CO2 Australia Limited, Carbon Banc Limited, Carbon Estate Pty Ltd, CO2 New Zealand Limited, Mallee Land Company Pty Ltd, Mallee Carbon Limited and Blue Leafed Mallee Limited, Carbon Sinks Services Pty Ltd, The Oil Mallee Company of Australia Limited, Yonderr Pty Ltd, and Western Australian Resources Limited.

INCOME STATEMENT	Consolidated	
	30 September 2012 \$	30 September 2011 \$
Revenue from continuing operations	64,216,296	35,397,580
Other income	(358,441)	87,376
Cost of environmental credits sold	(35,135,183)	(10,971,566)
Employee benefits expense	(5,843,919)	(4,226,413)
Depreciation and amortisation expense	(502,854)	(517,222)
Other expenses	(1,128,170)	(1,113,468)
Consulting expense	(484,030)	(388,409)
Legal fees	(159,280)	(249,462)
Travel	(607,277)	(666,651)
Insurance	(241,790)	(238,681)
Rent	(836,866)	(766,754)
Research & development	(343,688)	(245,886)
Marketing	(522,342)	(294,976)
Aquaculture concept	(261,518)	-
Plantation costs	(10,844,374)	(13,559,197)
Finance costs	(4,654)	(4,423)
Share of net profit/(loss) of associates and joint venture partnership accounted for using the equity method	136,051	(112,591)
Profit before income tax	7,077,961	2,129,257
Income tax expense	(2,123,638)	(738,847)
Profit for the year	4,954,323	1,390,410

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME	Consolidated	
	30 September 2012 \$	30 September 2011 \$
Profit for the year	4,954,323	1,390,410
Total comprehensive income for the year	4,954,323	1,390,410

34 Deed of cross guarantee (continued)

Set out below is a consolidated balance sheet as at 30 September 2012 of the Closed Group consisting of CO2 Group Limited, CO2 Australia Limited, Carbon Banc Limited, Carbon Estate Pty Ltd, CO2 New Zealand Limited, Mallee Land Company Pty Ltd, Mallee Carbon Limited and Blue Leafed Mallee Limited, Carbon Sinks Services Pty Ltd, The Oil Mallee Company of Australia Limited, Yonderr Pty Ltd, and Western Australian Resources Limited.

BALANCE SHEET	Consolidated	
	30 September 2012 \$	30 September 2011 \$
Current assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	27,785,780	17,884,803
Trade and other receivables	2,226,353	2,096,243
Inventories	5,763,004	6,913,289
Other current assets	629,302	1,531,297
Accrued income	100,584	606,258
Total current assets	36,505,023	29,031,890
Non-current assets		
Investments accounted for using the equity method	198,389	-
Other financial assets - investments	9,354	313,593
Property, plant and equipment	4,042,529	4,401,526
Deferred tax assets	5,825,033	4,286,649
Intangible assets	3,840,169	1,599,608
Exploration and evaluation	98,832	-
Total non-current assets	14,014,306	10,601,376
Total assets	50,519,329	39,633,266
Current liabilities		
Trade and other payables	2,057,348	5,291,235
Borrowings	16,080	8,639
Current tax liabilities	869,564	2,269,473
Provisions	600,820	541,229
Other current liabilities	-	10,225
Deferred income	4,078,492	14,270,346
Total current liabilities	7,622,304	22,391,147
Non-current liabilities		
Borrowings	-	16,140
Provisions	57,145	117,122
Total non-current liabilities	57,145	133,262
Total liabilities	7,679,449	22,524,409
Net assets	42,839,880	17,108,857
Equity		
Issued capital	43,785,574	30,829,937
Reserves	5,574,102	6,656,039
Accumulated losses	(6,519,796)	(20,377,119)
Total equity	42,839,880	17,108,857

35 Interests in joint ventures

(A) JOINT VENTURE PARTNERSHIP

The Parent Entity has a 45% interest in the CO2 New Zealand Limited Partnership, which is resident in New Zealand and the principal activity of which is to assist large emitters to manage their carbon liability under the New Zealand Emissions Trading Scheme.

The interest in the CO2 New Zealand Limited Partnership is accounted for in the financial statements using the equity method of accounting.

On 3 October 2011 the Parent Entity contributed a further NZ\$90,000 by way of a call on capital to the Limited Partnership.

During the financial year, the Limited Partnership entered into its first Carbon Sequestration Management Services Agreement with Ngati Awa Group Holdings Limited.

	Consolidated	
	30 September 2012 \$	30 September 2011 \$
Carrying amount of investment in partnership	198,389	(10,225)
SHARE OF PARTNERSHIP'S ASSETS AND LIABILITIES		
Current assets	238,197	8,957
Non-current assets	7,916	1,211
Total assets	246,113	10,168
Current liabilities	47,724	20,393
Net assets	198,389	(10,225)
SHARE OF PARTNERSHIP'S REVENUE, EXPENSES AND RESULTS		
Revenues	1,420,238	1,683,581
Expenses	(1,284,187)	(1,796,172)
Profit (loss) before income tax	136,051	(112,591)

36 Events occurring after the reporting period

There has been no matter or circumstance that has arisen since 30 September 2012 that has significantly affected, or may significantly affect:

- the consolidated entity's operations in future financial periods; or
- the results of those operations in future financial periods; or
- the consolidated entity's state of affairs in future financial periods.

37 Reconciliation of profit after income tax to net cash inflow from operating activities

	Consolidated	
	Year to 30 September 2012 \$	Year to 30 September 2011 \$
Profit for the period	4,912,698	1,459,727
Depreciation and amortisation	502,854	517,223
Net (gain) on sale of non-current assets	(30,736)	(5,130)
Share of losses (profits) of joint venture partnership	(136,051)	112,591
Equity-settled share-based payments	1,280,121	24,757
Interest income received	(1,150,333)	(702,035)
Change in operating assets and liabilities		
(Increase) decrease in trade debtors and receivables	(40,722)	(1,427,037)
Decrease (Increase) in inventories	1,150,285	330,247
(Increase) decrease in other current assets	905,788	(1,332,763)
(Increase) decrease in deferred tax assets	(1,494,346)	(1,714,662)
(Increase) decrease in other operating assets	457,629	15,814
(Decrease) increase in trade creditors	(3,168,091)	(39,657)
(Decrease) increase in other operating liabilities	(10,143,810)	1,965,482
Increase (decrease) in provision for income taxes payable	(1,407,397)	1,100,052
Increase (decrease) in other provisions	(386)	104,908
Net cash inflow (outflow) from operating activities	(8,362,497)	409,517

38 Earnings per share

	Consolidated	
	Year to 30 September 2012 \$	Year to 30 September 2011 \$
(A) BASIC EARNINGS PER SHARE		
From continuing operations	1.19	0.52
Total basic earnings per share attributable to the ordinary owners of the company	1.19	0.52
(B) DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE		
From continuing operations	1.12	0.42
Total diluted earnings per share attributable to the ordinary owners of the company	1.12	0.42

38 Earnings per share (continued)

(C) RECONCILIATIONS OF EARNINGS USED IN CALCULATING EARNINGS PER SHARE

	Consolidated	
	Year to 30 September 2012 \$	Year to 30 September 2011 \$
Basic earnings per share		
Profit from continuing operations	4,912,698	1,459,727
Profit attributable to the ordinary owners of the company used in calculating basic earnings per share	4,912,698	1,459,727
Diluted earnings per share		
Profit from continuing operations	4,912,698	1,459,727
Profit attributable to the ordinary owners of the company used in calculating diluted earnings per share	4,912,698	1,459,727

(D) WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF SHARES USED AS THE DENOMINATOR

	Consolidated	
	Year to 30 September 2012 Number	Year to 30 September 2011 Number
Weighted average number of ordinary shares used as the denominator in calculating basic earnings per share	411,917,194	279,187,426
Adjustments for calculation of diluted earnings per share: Shares deemed to be issued for no consideration in respect of performance rights and convertible preference shares	26,230,845	64,827,794
Weighted average number of ordinary shares and potential ordinary shares used as the denominator in calculating diluted earnings per share	438,148,039	344,015,220

(E) INFORMATION CONCERNING THE CLASSIFICATION OF SECURITIES

6,080,000 unlisted share options are not dilutive and are therefore excluded from the weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purposes of calculating diluted earnings per share.

39 Share-based payments

(A) EMPLOYEE INCENTIVE & OPTION PLAN

The establishment of the CO2 Group Limited Employee Incentive Plan and the CO2 Employee Share Trust was approved by shareholders at the 2010 annual general meeting. The Employee Incentive Plan is designed to provide long-term incentives for senior managers and above (including executive directors) to deliver long-term shareholder returns. Under the plan, participants are granted performance rights which only vest if certain performance standards are met. Participation in the plan is at the board's discretion and no individual has a contractual right to participate in the plan or to receive any guaranteed benefits.

The Group also has an employee option plan and to date 1,580,000 unlisted options have been granted under this plan. Additionally, the Group has granted listed and unlisted options to certain employees under their contracts of employment.

Options granted on this basis carry no dividend or voting rights. Once vested, the options can be exercised at any time at the discretion of the employee. The exercise price of unlisted options is based on the weighted average price at which the company's shares are traded on the Australian Securities Exchange during the five trading days immediately before the options are granted.

Set out below are summaries of options granted under contracts of employment and the employee option plan:

CONSOLIDATED 2012

Grant Date	Expiry date	Exercise price	Balance at start of the year	Granted during the year	Exercised during the year	Lapsed during the year	Balance at end of the year	Vested and exercisable at end of the year
3 September 2004	12 November 2011	\$0.12	7,300,000	-	(7,300,000)	-	-	-
15 September 2004	12 November 2011	\$0.12	166,667	-	(166,667)	-	-	-
15 November 2004	12 November 2011	\$0.12	1,000,000	-	(1,000,000)	-	-	-
15 November 2005	12 November 2011	\$0.12	300,000	-	(300,000)	-	-	-
20 November 2008	2 December 2012	\$0.52	4,500,000	-	-	-	4,500,000	4,500,000
20 November 2008	30 November 2012	\$0.49	1,580,000	-	-	-	1,580,000	1,580,000
Total			14,846,667	-	(8,766,667)	-	6,080,000	6,080,000
Weighted average exercise price			\$-	\$-	\$0.12	\$-	\$0.51	\$0.51

39 Share-based payments (continued)

CONSOLIDATED 2011

Grant Date	Expiry date	Exercise price	Balance at start of the year	Granted during the year	Exercised during the year	Lapsed during the year	Balance at end of the year	Vested and exercisable at end of the year
3 September 2004	12 November 2011	\$0.12	7,300,000	-	-	-	7,300,000	7,300,000
15 September 2004	12 November 2011	\$0.12	166,667	-	-	-	166,667	166,667
15 November 2004	12 November 2011	\$0.12	1,000,000	-	-	-	1,000,000	1,000,000
15 November 2006	12 November 2011	\$0.12	300,000	-	-	-	300,000	300,000
15 November 2006	15 November 2010	\$0.40	1,000,000	-	-	(1,000,000)	-	-
21 June 2007	21 June 2011	\$0.55	500,000	-	-	(500,000)	-	-
8 November 2007	31 July 2011	\$0.50	3,000,000	-	-	(3,000,000)	-	-
8 November 2007	31 July 2011	\$0.60	3,000,000	-	-	(3,000,000)	-	-
8 November 2007	31 July 2011	\$0.70	2,000,000	-	-	(2,000,000)	-	-
8 November 2007	31 July 2011	\$0.80	1,000,000	-	-	(1,000,000)	-	-
20 November 2008	2 December 2012	\$0.52	4,500,000	-	-	-	4,500,000	4,500,000
20 November 2008	30 November 2012	\$0.49	1,580,000	-	-	-	1,580,000	1,580,000
Total			25,346,667	-	-	(10,500,000)	14,846,667	14,846,667
Weighted average exercise price			\$0.41	\$ -	\$ -	\$0.59	\$0.28	\$0.28

10,500,000 options expired during the periods covered by the above tables.

The unlisted share options outstanding at the end of the financial year had a weighted average exercise price of \$0.51 (2011: \$0.51) and a weighted average remaining contractual life of 62 days (2011: 428 days). There were no listed share options outstanding at the end of the financial year. (2011: exercise price of \$0.12 and a weighted average remaining contractual life of 43 days).

39 Share-based payments (continued)

Performance Rights

CONSOLIDATED 2012

Grant Date	Expiry date	Balance at start of the year	Granted during the year	Performance hurdle achieved	Forfeited during the year	Balance at end of the year	Vested and exercisable at end of the year
30 September 2011	30 September 2012	4,571,862	-	(4,571,862)	-	-	4,571,862
30 September 2011	1 February 2013	4,571,862	-	-	-	4,571,862	-
30 September 2011	1 February 2014	4,571,862	-	-	-	4,571,862	-
Total		13,715,586	-	(4,571,862)	-	9,143,724	4,571,862

Fair value of performance rights granted

The assessed fair value at grant date of performance rights granted on 30 September 2011 was 16 cents per right, based upon the share price of CO2 Group at the grant date.

(B) EXPENSES ARISING FROM SHARE BASED PAYMENT TRANSACTIONS

Total expenses arising from share based payment transactions recognised during the period as part of employee benefit expense were as follows:

	Consolidated	
	Year to 30 September 2012 \$	Year to 30 September 2011 \$
Option expense	-	24,757
Performance rights	1,280,121	-
	1,280,121	24,757

40 Parent Entity financial information

(A) SUMMARY FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The individual financial statements for the parent entity show the following aggregate amounts:

	Parent entity	
	30 September 2012 \$	30 September 2011 \$
Balance sheet		
Current assets	41,098,248	23,408,089
Non-current assets	2,744,097	458,611
Total assets	43,842,345	23,866,700
Current liabilities	913,242	6,846,672
Non-current liabilities	20,853	6,378
Total liabilities	934,095	6,853,050
Net assets	42,908,250	17,013,650
Shareholders' equity		
Issued capital	43,785,575	30,829,938
Reserves	5,622,542	6,681,085
Accumulated losses	(6,499,867)	(20,497,373)
Total equity	42,908,250	17,013,650
Loss for the year	(2,088,091)	(1,560,890)
Total comprehensive loss	(2,088,091)	(1,560,890)

(B) GUARANTEES ENTERED INTO BY THE PARENT ENTITY

There are cross guarantees given by CO2 Group Limited and all its subsidiaries as described in note 34. No deficiencies of assets exist in any of these companies. The parent company has given no other guarantees.

(C) CONTINGENT LIABILITIES OF THE PARENT ENTITY

The parent entity did not have any contingent liabilities as at 30 September 2012 or 30 September 2011. For information about guarantees given by the parent entity, please see above.

(D) CONTRACTUAL COMMITMENTS FOR THE ACQUISITION OF PROPERTY, PLANT OR EQUIPMENT

As at 30 September 2012, the parent entity had no contractual commitments for the acquisition of property, plant or equipment.